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November 6, 2018 

Ralph Smith 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
101 South Webster Street, P.O. Box 7921 
Madison, Wl53707-7921 

Subject: Smith's Union 76 Station (Former)- Letter Report 

Dear Mr. Smith, 

BRRTS #: 03-16-000069 
PECFA #: 54873-0057-11 

Enclosed is the Letter Report for the Smith's Union 76 Station (Former) site located at 11427 S 
Business Highway 53 in Solon Springs, Wisconsin. This Completes the work scope approved by the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources on August 11, 2017. 

Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Workscope 

On June 4, 2018, Braun lntertec of Duluth, MN installed three sub-slab vapor sampling ports (SS-01, 
SS-02, and SS-03) in the floor of the on-site building located at 11427 S Business Highway 53 and 
one sub-slab vapor sampling port (SS-04) in the floor of the building to the north located at 11423 S 
Business Highway 53. The sub-slab vapor sampling ports were constructed by drilling a %-inch pilot 
hole through the concrete slab and several inches into the sub slab material with a hammer drill. A 
1 %-inch outer hole is then drilled to depths ranging from % -inch to 1-inch, depending on the concrete 
slab thickness. The holes were cleaned of dust and drilling debris using a shop-vac. A stainless-steel 
vapor pin is installed in the inner hole with a silicon sleeve to obtain an air tight seal with the concrete 
floor. The remainder of the hole is sealed with hydrated bentonite and a water dam test was 
conducted to confirm that the seal is air tight. 

On June 4, 2018, Braun lntertec collected vapor samples from the sub-slab sampling ports (SS-01, 
SS-02, SS-03, and SS-04) for VOC (T0-15) analysis. Vapor samples were collected by using a short 
length of Teflon tubing to connect the sampling port and a 6-liter Sum a canister. The air samples were 
collected using a Suma canister with a flow regulator that allowed the sub-slab vapor samples to be 
collected over a 30-minute period. Prior to collecting the sub-slab vapor samples, a shut-in test was 
conducted to assure that the fittings between the sample probe and sampling container are air tight. 
No leaks were detected. The sub-slab soil vapor sampling results are summarized in the attached 
data table. 

Drilling Project Workscope 

On May 23, 2018, Professional Service Industries, Inc, of Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin, completed two 
soil borings which were converted into monitoring wells (MW-9 and MW-10). Nine soil samples were 
collected from the soil borings for field analysis (PI D). Monitoring well MW-9 was drilled and installed 
to 13 feet bgs. Monitoring well MW-10 was drilled and installed to 30 feet bgs. Upon completion, all 
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wells were properly developed. 

Groundwater Monitoring Workscope 

On June 20, 2018, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from ten monitoring 
wells for PVOC and Naphthalene (MW-1 thru MW-8) or VOC (MW-9 and MW-10) analysis and 
three private wells (PW 9182, PW 11427, and PW Cty Park) forVOC analysis. Water level, 
dissolved oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and temperature measurements were 
collected from all monitoring wells. Fauerbach Surveying & Engineering of Hillsboro, WI also 
properly surveyed all site wells to feet mean sea level (MSL) at this time. METCO was unable 
to collect a water sample from the private well at 11423 S Business Highway 53 as we could 
not get a hold of the owner and daycare would not allow us to sample. METCO was also 
unable to collect a water sample from the private well at 9312 E Main Street due to the 
occupant not being home and appears vacant. 

On September 4, 2018, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from nine 
monitoring wells (MW-1 thru MW-7, MW-9 and MW-10) for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. 
Water level, dissolved oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and temperature 
measurements were collected from all sampled monitoring wells. METCO was unable to 
sample monitoring well MW-8 as the flush mount appeared to have been destroyed by a road 
grader and the PVC had filled in with gravel. METCO was unable to collect a water sample 
from the private well at 11423 S Business Highway 53 as we could not get a hold of the owner. 
METCO was also unable to collect a water sample from the private well at 9312 E Main Street 
due to the occupant not being home and appears vacant. 

Discussion of Results 

Sub-Slab Vapor Results: 

Sub-Slab Vapor Sample SS-01: Showed detects, but no exceedances of the WDNR Small Commer­
cial Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels. 

Sub-Slab Vapor Sample SS-02: Showed detects, but no exceedances of the WDNR Small Commer­
cial Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels. 

Sub-Slab Vapor Sample SS-03: Showed detects, but no exceedances of the WDNR Small Commer­
cial Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels. 

Sub-Slab Vapor Sample SS-04: Showed detects, but no exceedances of the WDNR Small Commer­
cial Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels. 

Free Product Levels: 

Monitoring Well MW-6: Measurable free product levels in monitoring well MW-6 were encountered 
during the sampling event in June 2018 (3 inches). Approximately 0.02 gallons offree product was 
removed from MW-6 via hand bailing. No measurable free product was encountered in MW-6 during 
the September 2018 sampling event. 

Groundwater: 

Monitoring well MW-1: Currently shows an NR140 ES exceedance for Benzene (34 ppb). The 
contaminant concentrations appear to be stable to decreasing. 
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Monitoring well MW-2: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (32 ppb), Naphthalene 
(127 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (1,310 ppb), and Xylene (1,650). It also shows an NR140 PAL 
exceedance for Ethylbenzene (258 ppb). The contaminant concentrations appear to be stable with 
increasing levels in June 2018 but dropped again in September 2018. 

Monitoring well MW-3: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Monitoring well MW-4: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Monitoring well MW-5: Currently shows an NR140 PAL exceedance for Benzene (2.11 ppb). The 
contaminant concentrations appear to be stable to decreasing. 

Monitoring well MW-6: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (1,060 ppb), 
Ethylbenzene (5,100 ppb), Naphthalene (910 ppb), Toluene (12,900 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (7,040 
ppb ), and Xylene (25, 100 ppb ). The contaminant concentrations are elevated but appear to be stable 
to decreasing. 

Monitoring well MW-7: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Monitoring well MW-8: Currently is destroyed and filled in to approximately 1.5 feet bgs, but has not 
shown any exceedances during its previous sampling events. 

Monitoring well MW-9: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Monitoring well MW-1 0: Currently shows no detects for all contaminants of concern. 

Private Well 9182 E. Hughes: Currently shows no detects for VOC's. 

Private Well 11427 S. Business Highway 53: Currently shows no detects for VOC's. 

Private Well Lucius County Park: Currently shows no detects for VOC's. 

Conclusions/Recommendations 

It is the recommendation of METCO that this site be reviewed for the possibility of closure for 
the following reasons: 1) The extent of soil and groundwater contamination appears to be 
adequately defined. 2) Soil samples with exceedances appear to be at relatively low levels 
with no Non-Industrial Direct Contact exceedances. 3) Free product levels in MW-6 are very 
low to none at all. 4) The overall groundwater contaminant trends appear to be at least stable 
with the exception of the June 2018 sampling event in monitoring well MW-6. 5) The on-site 
private well (11427 S. Bus. Hwy 53) has been sampled on six separate occasions and 
neighboring private wells (9182 E. Hughes and Lucius County Park PW) have never 
exceeded the ES or PAL for any contaminants of concern. 6) Based on the sub-slab vapor 
sampling results. no vapor intrusion risk is present at this time. 

If the state concurs that "closure" is a viable option at this time, please contact METCO to 
discuss closure activities and costs. 
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However, if due to the sporadic free product found in MW-6, the state may determine 
additional monitoring will be required, please contact METCO. 

A Detailed Site Map, Groundwater Flow Maps (2), Groundwater lsoconcentration Map, Vapor Results 
Map, Data Tables, Drilling Documents, Sub-Slab Vapor Documents and Photos, and Laboratory 
Documents have been attached. 

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at 
jasonp@metcohq .com. 

Sincerely, 

~ r~ill_ 
Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachments 

c: Adam Bachand - Client 
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B.l.b. DETAILED 
SITE MAP (Close-Up) 
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B.3.c. GROUNDWATER 
FLOW DIRECTION (6/20/18) 
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FLOW DIRECTION (9/ 4/18) 
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B.3.b. GROUNDWATER 
ISOCONCENTRA TION 
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B.4.a. VAPOR INTRUSION 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

Well MW-1 
PVC Elevation = 1076.09 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth Ethyl Naph-
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/02/12 1061.47 14.62 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 
11/07/13 1061.44 14.65 1.2 44 1.36 <0.37 <1.2 2.22 
02/19/14 COULD NOT LOCATE- UNDER SNOW PILE 
05/21/14 1062.44 13.65 
06/11/15 1062.31 13.78 
09/14/15 1062.00 14.09 
12/10/15 1061.58 14.51 
03/09/16 1061.65 14.44 
06/20/18 1063.18 12.91 
09/04/18 1062.03 14.06 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL-.. 
(ppb) - parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

<0.7 52 
NS 3.9 
NS 42 
NS <0.44 
NS 22.3 
NS 6.0 
NS 34 

15 5 
1.5 0.5 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-2 

0.88 <0.37 
<0.73 <0.49 
<0.73 <0.49 
<0.71 <1.1 
<0.73 <0.49 
<0.53 <0.57 
<0.53 <0.57 

700 60 
140 12 

PVC Elevation = 1076.01 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date I {in feet msl\ {in feet) 
10/02/12 1061.37 14.64 
11/07/13 1061.36 14.65 
02/19/14 1061.02 14.99 
05/21/14 1062.31 13.70 
06/11/15 1062.09 13.92 
09/14/15 1061.91 14.10 
12/10/15 1061.45 14.56 
03/09/16 1061.55 14.46 
06/20/18 1063.05 12.96 
09/04/18 1061.92 14.09 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = 

.. 
(ppb) - parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

Lead 
(ppb) 
<0.7 
0.9 

<0.7 
5.9 
1.3 
1.5 
1.4 

<0.8 
NS 
NS 

15 
1.5 

Ethyl 
Benzene Benzene 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<25 228 
3.14 22.7 
23.5 138 
52 330 

20.7 153 
24.7 309 
<4.4 264 
25.8 128 
34 850 
32 258 

5 700 
0.5 140 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 6-22-18 Resurveyed 1076.56 

MTBE 
(ppb) 
<40 

<0.37 
<3.7 

<18.5 
<4.9 
<4.9 
<11 
<4.9 
<5.7 

<11.4 

60 
12 

PVC Elevation = 1076.55 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date I {in feet msl) {in feet) 
10/02/12 1062.92 13.63 
11/07/13 1062.87 13.68 
02/19/14 1062.45 14.10 
05/21/14 1063.86 12.69 
06/11/15 1063.51 13.04 
09/14/15 1063.35 13.20 
12/10/15 1063.04 13.51 
03/09/16 1063.05 13.50 
06/20/18 1064.47 12.09 
09/04/18 1063.52 13.04 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL -.. 
(ppb) - parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

Ethyl 
Lead Benzene Benzene 
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
<0.7 <0.5 <0.78 
<0.7 <0.27 <0.82 
<0.7 <0.27 <0.82 
<0.7 <0.27 <0.82 
NS <0.46 <0.73 
NS <0.46 <0.73 
NS <0.44 <0.71 
NS <0.46 <0.73 
NS <0.22 <0.53 
NS <0.22 <0.53 

15 5 700 
1.5 0.5 140 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). METCO 

MTBE 
(ppb) 
<0.8 

<0.37 
<0.37 
<0.37 
<0.49 
<0.49 
<1.1 
<0.49 
<0.57 
<0.57 

60 
12 

<1.2 1.38 
<2.6 <0.39 
<2.6 1.52 
<1.6 <0.44 
<2.6 0.98 
<1.7 <0.45 
<1.7 1.64 

100 800 
10 160 

Naph-
thalene Toluene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
<105 40 

6 3.2 
54 13.8 
65 <40 
51 12 
98 18.3 
70 7.3 
38 14.6 
340 23 
127 11.7 

100 800 
10 160 

Naph-
thalene Toluene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
<2.1 <0.53 
<1.2 <0.8 
<1.2 <0.8 
<1.2 <0.8 
<2.6 <0.39 
<2.6 <0.39 
<1.6 <0.44 
<2.6 <0.39 
<1.7 <0.45 
<1.7 <0.45 

100 800 
10 160 
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Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<1.54 <1.9 

1.43-2.26 1.75-2.56 

<1.69 <2.41 
<1.51 <2.06 
<1.51 <2.06 
<3.1 <3.1 

<1.51 <2.06 
<1.48 2.19 
<1.48 <1.58 

480 2000 
96 400 

Trim ethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
1500 1310 
121 118 
775 740 
1270 1800 
576 790 

1162 1730 
923 1390 
550 745 

3040 5290 
1310 1650 

480 2000 
96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<1.54 <1.9 
<1.69 <2.41 
<1.69 <2.41 
<1.69 <2.41 
<1.51 <2.06 
<1.51 <2.06 
<3.1 <3.1 
<1.51 <2.06 
<1.48 <1.58 
<1.48 <1.58 

480 2000 
96 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

WeiiMW-4 6-22-18 Resurveyed 1075.11 
PVC Elevation = 1075.13 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth Ethyl Naph-
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/02/12 1061.59 13.54 <0.7 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 
11/07/13 1061.59 13.54 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 
02/19/14 COULD NOT LOCATE 
05/21/14 1062.56 12.57 
06/11/15 1062.24 12.89 
09/14/15 1062.25 12.88 
12/10/15 1061.66 13.47 
03/09/16 1061.61 13.52 
06/20/18 1064.00 11.11 
09/04/18 1062.19 12.92 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES-

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = 
.. 

(ppb) - parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

<0.7 <0.27 
NS <0.46 
NS <0.46 
NS <0.44 
NS <0.46 
NS <0.22 
NS <0.22 

15 5 

1.5 0.5 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-5 6-22-18 Resurveyed 1074.48 

<0.82 <0.37 
<0.73 <0.49 
<0.73 <0.49 
<0.71 <1.1 
<0.73 <0.49 
<0.53 <0.57 
<0.53 <0.57 

700 60 

140 12 

PVC Elevation = 1074.47 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date (in feetmsi) (in feet) 
10/02/12 1061.35 13.12 
11/07/13 1061.35 13.12 
02/19/14 1060.67 13.80 
05/21/14 1062.48 11.99 
06/11/15 1062.12 12.35 
09/14/15 1061.92 12.55 
12/10/15 1061.31 13.16 
03/09/16 1061.27 13.20 
06/20/18 1063.83 10.65 
09/04/18 1062.08 12.40 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = .. 
(ppb) - parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

Lead 
(ppb) 
9.8 
2.4 
2.7 
<0.7 
1.3 
2.2 
1.7 
1.8 
NS 
NS 

15 

1.5 

Ethyl 
Benzene Benzene 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<5 34 

0.64 4.8 
<2.7 20.9 
<2.7 24.8 
4.4 34 
8.4 152 

<4.4 21.2 
5.6 26.8 

0.61 0.83 
2.11 17.7 

5 700 

0.5 140 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl}. 

Well MW-6 

MTBE 
(ppb) 

<8 
<0.37 
<3.7 
<3.7 
<0.49 
<0.49 
<11 
<4.9 

<0.57 
<0.57 

60 

12 

PVC Elevation = 1076.78 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) 
10/02/12 1061.03 15.75 
11/07/13 1060.93 15.85 
02/19/14 1060.64 16.14 
05/21/14 1062.13 14.65 
06/11/15 1061.47 15.31 
09/14/15 1061.35 15.43 
12/10/15 1060.98 15.80 
03/09/16 1061.23 15.55 
06/20/18 1062.43 14.35 
09/04/18 1062.43 14.35 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL-

.. 
(ppb) - parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

Ethyl 
Lead Benzene Benzene 
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 

7 2420 4700 
25.6 21.8 39 
33 304 3200 

19.3 2790 4900 
61.1 1600 5900 
37 1800 5400 

17.5 1570 6300 
7.4 1130 6100 
NS 1190 3860 
NS 1060 5100 

15 5 700 

1.5 0.5 140 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). METCO 

MTBE 
(ppb) 
<160 
<0.37 
<37 

<185 
<49 
<49 

<110 
<49 
<5.7 
<57 

60 

12 

<1.2 
<2.6 
<2.6 
<1.6 
<2.6 
<1.7 
<1.7 

100 

10 

Naph-
thalene 
(ppb) 
24.6 
2.44 
20.2 
<12 
13.8 
34 

18.1 
79 

<1.7 
<1.7 

100 

10 

Naph-
thalene 
(ppb) 
680 
5.9 

2540 
750 
1330 
990 

1240 
1180 
650 
910 

100 

10 

Toluene 
(ppb) 
<0.53 
<0.8 

<0.8 
<0.39 
<0.39 
<0.44 
<0.39 
<0.45 
<0.45 

800 
160 

Toluene 
(ppb) 
<5.3 
<0.8 
<8 
<8 
4.8 
8.9 

<4.4 
13.6 

<0.45 
1.94 

800 
160 

Toluene 
(ppb) 
23200 

175 
3300 

21000 
17900 
18700 
20400 
17000 
10400 
12900 

800 

160 

Environmental Consulting. Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

Trim ethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<1.54 <1.9 
<1.69 <2.41 

<1.69 <2.41 
<1.51 <2.06 
<1.51 <2.06 
<3.1 <3.1 

<1.51 <2.06 
<1.48 <1.58 
<1.48 <1.58 

480 2000 

96 400 

Trim ethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total} 

(ppb) (ppb) 
1002 179-187 
36.4 23.49 
241 65-73.1 
153 135-143.1 
259 69.6 
590 624.4 
255 60-69 
248 95.6 
3.72 1.54-2.12 

41.28 13.98 

480 2000 

96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb} 
4180 23600 
39.5 182 
5280 14540 
4670 23800 
10780 28800 
7870 26100 
9430 28600 

10040 29600 
5040 24940 
7040 25100 

480 2000 

96 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

Well MW-7 6-22-18 Resurveyed 
PVC Elevation = 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date (in feet msl' (in feet} 
11/07/13 1059.77 9.80 
02/19/14 1059.52 10.05 
05/21/14 1060.78 8.79 
06/11/15 1060.23 9.34 
09/14/15 1060.16 9.41 
12/10/15 1059.82 9.75 
03/09/16 1059.98 9.59 
06/20/18 1061.24 7.90 
09/04/18 1060.17 8.97 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL -.. 
(ppb) =parts per btlhon 
ns = not sampled 

Lead 
(ppb} 
<0.7 
<0.7 
<0.7 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 
NS 

15 
1.5 

1069.14 
1069.57 (feet) (MSL) 

Ethyl 
Benzene Benzene MTBE 

(ppb} (ppb) (ppb} 
116 430 <2.3 
23.7 49 <0.37 
0.87 <0.82 <0.37 
8.5 29.8 <0.49 

0.81 <0.73 <0.49 
17.2 75 <1.1 
35 231 <4.9 

<0.22 <0.53 <0.57 
<0.22 <0.53 <0.57 

5 700 60 
0.5 140 12 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-8 
PVC Elevation = 1064.48 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth Ethyl 
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE 

Date (in feet msl' (in feet} (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb} 
11/07/13 1058.90 5.58 <0.7 <0.24 <0.55 <0.23 

Naph-
thalene Toluene 
(ppb) (ppb} 
134 16.6 
9.8 2.41 

<1.2 <0.8 
12 1.09 

<2.6 <0.39 
29.9 0.66 
82 30.6 

<1.7 <0.45 
<1.7 <0.45 

100 800 
10 160 

Naph-
thalene Toluene 
(RRb) (ppb} 
<1.7 <0.69 

02/19/14 COULD NOT ACCESS- WATER RUNNING OVER WELL 
05/21/14 1059.81 4.67 <0.7 <0.27 <0.82 <0.37 <1.2 
06/11/15 1059.06 5.42 NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 
09/14/15 1057.12 7.36 NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 
12/10/15 1058.87 5.61 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 
03/09/16 1059.00 5.48 NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 
06/20/18 1060.29 4.19 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 
09/04/18 ROAD GRADER FILLED IN TO 1.5' 

ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = 

.. 
(ppb) = parts per btllton 
ns = not sampled 

15 5 
1.5 0.5 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-9 

700 60 
140 12 

PVC Elevation = 1060.38 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date (in feet msl' (in feet) 
06/20/18 1059.98 0.40 
09/04/18 1058.94 1.44 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES-

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL -
.. 

(ppb) - parts per btlhon 
ns = not sampled 

Ethyl 
Lead Benzene Benzene 
(ppb) (ppb} (PRI::>) 
NS <0.22 <0.26 
NS <0.22 <0.53 

15 5 700 

1.5 0.5 140 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 

MTBE 
(ppb) 
<0.28 
<0.57 

60 
12 

100 
10 

Naph-
thalene 
(IJpb) 
<2.1 
<1.7 

100 
10 

<0.8 
<0.39 
<0.39 
<0.44 
<0.39 
<0.45 

800 
160 

Toluene 
(ppb) 
<0.19 
<0.45 

800 
160 

Environmental Consulting. Fuel System Design. Installation and Service 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
1267 1564 
74 185 

<1.69 <2.41 
231 111.58 

<1.51 <2.06 
265 279.24 
875 1065 

<1.48 <1.58 
<1.48 <1.58 

480 2000 
96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (p!)b) 
<3.6 1.56-2.19 

2.09-2.95 4.81 
<1.51 <2.06 
7-7.83 10.8-11.46 
<3.1 <3.1 

<1.51 <2.06 
5.2-5.95 4.1-4.68 

480 2000 
96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

_(ppb) (ppb) 
<1.43 <0.72 
<1.48 <1.58 

480 2000 
96 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

Well MW-10 
PVC Elevation = 1069.94 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) 
06/20/18 1049.76 20.18 
09/04/18 1050.97 18.97 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES-

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = 
.. 

(ppb) - parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

Ethyl 
Lead Benzene Benzene 
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
NS <0.22 <0.26 
NS <0.22 <0.53 

15 5 700 
1.5 0.5 140 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Private Well9182 E. Hughes 

Water Depth Ethyl 
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
11/07/13 NM NM 3.2 <0.24 <0.48 

MTBE 
(ppb) 
<0.28 
<0.57 

60 
12 

MTBE 
(ppb) 
<0.49 

Naph-
thalene Toluene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
<2.1 <0.19 
<1.7 <0.45 

100 800 
10 160 

Naph-
thalene Toluene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
<0.23 <0.24 

02/19/14 NM NM <0.7 NOT SAMPLED 
05/21/14 
06/11/15 NM NM 
09/14/15 NM NM 
12/10/15 NM NM 
03/09/16 NM NM 
06/20/18 NM NM 
09/04/18 NM NM 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES-

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = .. 
(ppb) - parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

NS <0.22 

15 5 
1.5 0.5 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Private Well 11423 S. Bus Hwy 

Water Depth 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

<0.26 <0.28 <2.1 
NOT SAMPLED 

700 60 100 
140 12 10 

Ethyl Naph-
Elevation to Water Lead Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene 

Date · (in feet msl\ (in feet) 
11/07/13 NM NM 
02/19/14 
05/21/14 
06/11/15 NM NM 
09/14/15 NM NM 
12/10/15 NM NM 
03/09/16 NM NM 
06/20/18 NM NM 
09/04/18 NM NM 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES-

PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL -
.. 

(ppb) = parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<0.7 <0.24 

15 5 
1.5 0.5 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
<0.48 <0.49 <0.23 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 

700 60 100 
140 12 10 

MET CO 

<0.19 

800 
160 

Toluene 
(ppb) 
<0.24 

800 
160 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<1.43 <0.72 
<1.48 <1.58 

480 2000 
96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<0.57 <0.94 

<1.43 <0.72 

480 2000 
96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<0.57 <0.94 

480 2000 

96 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

Private Well11427 S. Bus Hwy 53 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) 
11/07/13 NM NM 
02/19/14 
05/21/14 
06/11/15 NM NM 
09/14/15 NM NM 
12/10/15 NM NM 
03/09/16 NM NM 
06/20/18 NM NM 
09/04/18 NM NM 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL-.. 
(ppb) - parts per btlhon 
ns = not sampled 

Lead Benzene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
<0.7 <0.24 

NS <0.46 
NS <0.46 
NS <0.44 
NS <0.46 
NS <0.22 

15 5 
1.5 0.5 

Ethyl Naph-
Benzene MTBE thalene 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
<0.48 <0.49 <0.23 

NOT SAMPLED 
NOT SAMPLED 
<0.73 <0.49 <2.6 
<0.73 <0.49 <2.6 
<0.71 <1.1 <1.6 
<0.73 <0.49 <2.6 
<0.26 <0.28 <2.1 

NOT SAMPLED 

700 60 100 
140 12 10 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Private Well Lucius County Park 

Water Depth 
Elevation to Water 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feet) 
06/20/18 NM NM 
09/04/18 NM NM 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = 

.. 
(ppb) = parts per billion 
ns = not sampled 

Ethyl 
Lead Benzene Benzene 
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
NS <0.22 <0.26 

15 5 700 
1.5 0.5 140 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 

Naph-
MTBE thalene 
(ppb} jml_tll_ 
<0.28 <2.1 

NOT SAMPLED 

60 100 
12 10 

Toluene 
(RQb)_ 
<0.24 

0.86 
<0.39 

0.5 
<0.39 
0.82 

800 
160 

Toluene 
jml_tll_ 
<0.19 

800 
160 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) 
<0.57 <0.94 

<1.51 <2.06 
<1.51 <2.06 
<3.1 <3.1 

<1.51 <2.06 
<1.43 <0.72 

480 2000 
96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
benzenes (Total) 

_(QJM (ppb) 
<1.43 <0.72 

480 2000 
96 400 



A 1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

Well Sampling Conducted on: 06/20/18 06/20/18 06/20/18 06/20/18 06/20/18 

VOC's 

Well Name 9182 E. 11427 S. Lucius 
MW-9 MW-10 Hughes Bus Hwy 53 County Park 

Lead, dissolved/ppb 

Benzene/ppb 
Bromobenzene/ppb 
Bromodichloromethane/ppb 
Bromoform/ppb 
tert-Butylbenzene/ppb 
sec-Butylbenzene/ppb 
n-Butylbenzene/ppb 
Carbon Tetrachloride/ppb 
Chlorobenzene/ppb 
Chloroethane/ppb 
Chloroform/ppb 
Chloromethane/ppb 
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb 
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/ppb 
Dibromochloromethane/ppb 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppb 
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane/ppb 
1, 1-Dichloroethane/ppb 
1, 1-Dichloroethene/ppb 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene/ppb 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene/ppb 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane/ppb 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane/ppb 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene/ppb 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene/ppb 
Di-isopropyl ether/ppb 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb 
Ethylbenzene/ppb 
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb 
lsopropylbenzene/ppb 
p-lsopropyltoluene/ppb 
Methylene chloride/ppb 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb 
Naphthalene/ppb 
n-Propylbenzene/ppb 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb 
1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb 
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppb 
Toluene/ppb 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb 
1 ,2,3-T richlorobenzene/ppb 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane/ppb 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane/ppb 
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb 
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 
Vinyl Chloride/ppb 
m&p-Xylene/ppb 
o-Xylene/ppb 

NS =not sampled, NM = Not Measured 

NS 

<0.22 
< 0.44 
< 0.33 
< 0.45 
< 0.25 
< 0.79 
< 0.71 
<0.31 
<0.26 
< 0.61 
<0.26 
<0.54 
< 0.31 
<0.26 
<2.96 
<0.22 

< 0.7 
<0.85 
< 0.86 
< 0.32 
< 0.25 
< 0.36 
< 0.42 
< 0.37 
<0.34 
< 0.44 

< 0.3 
< 0.32 
< 0.26 
< 0.21 
< 0.34 
<0.26 
< 1.34 
< 0.78 
< 0.24 
< 1.32 
< 0.28 

<2.1 
<0.61 

< 0.3 
< 0.35 
< 0.38 
< 0.19 
< 1.15 
< 1.71 
< 0.33 
< 0.42 

< 0.3 
< 0.35 

< 0.8 
< 0.63 
<0.2 

< 0.43 
< 0.29 

NS 

<0.22 
< 0.44 
<0.33 
< 0.45 
<0.25 
< 0.79 
< 0.71 
< 0.31 
< 0.26 
< 0.61 
< 0.26 
<0.54 
< 0.31 
<0.26 
<2.96 
<0.22 

<0.7 
<0.85 
<0.86 
<0.32 
<0.25 
< 0.36 
< 0.42 
< 0.37 
< 0.34 
< 0.44 

< 0.3 
< 0.32 
< 0.26 
< 0.21 
< 0.34 
<0.26 
< 1.34 
< 0.78 
<0.24 
< 1.32 
< 0.28 

< 2.1 
< 0.61 
<0.3 

< 0.35 
< 0.38 
< 0.19 
< 1.15 
< 1.71 
< 0.33 
< 0.42 

< 0.3 
< 0.35 
<0.8 

< 0.63 
<0.2 

< 0.43 
< 0.29 

NS 

< 0.22 
<0.44 
< 0.33 
< 0.45 
< 0.25 
< 0.79 
< 0.71 
< 0.31 
<0.26 
< 0.61 
<0.26 
< 0.54 
< 0.31 
< 0.26 
< 2.96 
< 0.22 
<0.7 

< 0.85 
< 0.86 
< 0.32 
<0.25 
< 0.36 
< 0.42 
< 0.37 
< 0.34 
< 0.44 
<0.3 

< 0.32 
< 0.26 
< 0.21 
<0.34 
< 0.26 
< 1.34 
<0.78 
<0.24 
< 1.32 
< 0.28 
<2.1 

< 0.61 
<0.3 

< 0.35 
< 0.38 
<0.19 
< 1.15 
< 1.71 
< 0.33 
< 0.42 

< 0.3 
< 0.35 

< 0.8 
< 0.63 

< 0.2 
< 0.43 
< 0.29 

NS 

< 0.22 
< 0.44 
< 0.33 
< 0.45 
<0.25 
< 0.79 
< 0.71 
< 0.31 
< 0.26 
< 0.61 
<0.26 
<0.54 
< 0.31 
< 0.26 
<2.96 
< 0.22 
<0.7 

<0.85 
< 0.86 
< 0.32 
< 0.25 
< 0.36 
< 0.42 
< 0.37 
< 0.34 
< 0.44 
<0.3 

< 0.32 
< 0.26 
< 0.21 
< 0.34 
< 0.26 
< 1.34 
< 0.78 
< 0.24 
< 1.32 
< 0.28 
<2.1 

< 0.61 
< 0.3 

< 0.35 
< 0.38 

0.82 
< 1.15 
< 1.71 
< 0.33 
< 0.42 

< 0.3 
< 0.35 

< 0.8 
< 0.63 

< 0.2 
< 0.43 
< 0.29 

Q = Analyte detected above laboratory method detection limit but below practical quantitation limit. 
= = No Exceedences 
(ppb) = parts per billion 
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation 

NS 

< 0.22 
< 0.44 
< 0.33 
< 0.45 
< 0.25 
< 0.79 
< 0.71 
< 0.31 
<0.26 
< 0.61 
<0.26 
< 0.54 
< 0.31 
< 0.26 
< 2.96 
< 0.22 

< 0.7 
< 0.85 
< 0.86 
< 0.32 
< 0.25 
< 0.36 
< 0.42 
< 0.37 
< 0.34 
< 0.44 

< 0.3 
< 0.32 
< 0.26 
< 0.21 
< 0.34 
<0.26 
< 1.34 
< 0.78 
< 0.24 
< 1.32 
< 0.28 

<2.1 
< 0.61 

< 0.3 
< 0.35 
< 0.38 
< 0.19 
< 1.15 
< 1.71 
< 0.33 
< 0.42 

< 0.3 
< 0.35 

< 0.8 
< 0.63 
<0.2 

< 0.43 
< 0.29 

ENFORCEMENT PREVENTIVE ACTION 
STANDARD = ES- Bold LIMIT= PAL - Italics 

15 1.5 

5 0.5 

0.6 0.06 
4.4 0.44 

5 0.5 

400 80 
6 0.6 
30 3 

--
0.2 0.02 
60 6 
75 15 

600 120 
600 60 
1000 200 

5 0.5 
850 85 

7 0.7 
70 7 
100 20 

5 0.5 

0.4 0.04 

0.05 0.005 
700 140 

5 0.5 
60 12 
100 10 

--
0.2 0.02 
70 7 
5 0.5 

800 160 
70 14 

200 40 
5 0.5 
5 0.5 

-- --
Total TMB's 480 Total TMB's 96 

0.2 0.02 

Total Xylenes 2000 Total Xylenes 400 



A.4 Vapor Analytical Table 
Sub-Slab Sampling Data Table for Smith's Union 76 
BYMETCO 

Sub-Slab Sampling conducted Conducted on June 4, 2018 

SampleiD I SS-01 I SS-02 I SS-03 

Benzene - ug/m3 

Carbon Tetrachloride- ug/m3 

Chloroform - ug/m3 

Chloromethane - ug/m3 

Dichlorodifluoromethane- ug/m3 

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA)- ug/m3 

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)- ug/m3 

1, 1-Dichloroethylene (1, 1-DCE) - ug/m3 

1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis and trans)- ug/m3 

Ethylbenzene- ug/m3 

Methylene chloride - ug/m3 

Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - ug/m3 

Naphthalene - ug/m3 

Tetrachloroethylene -ug/m3 

Toluene- ug/m3 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane- ug/m3 

Trichloroethylene - ug/m3 

Trichlorofluoromethane (Hal carbon 11)- ug/m3 

Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4)- ug/m3 

Trimethlybenzene (1,3,5)- ug/m3 

Vinyl chloride- ug/m3 

Xylene (total) -ug/m3 

ug/m3 = Micrograms per cubic meter. 
< = Less than the reporting limit indicated in parentheses. 
Bold = Sub-Slab Standard Exceedance 
c = Carcinogen 
n = Non Carcinogen 

1.0 

<0.89 

<0.69 

<0.58 

10.1 

<1.1 

<0.57 

<1.1 

<2.2 

1.3 

28.9 

<5.1 

6.5 

7.2 

2.1 

<1.5 

<0.76 

<1.6 

2.8 

<1.4 

<0.36 

8.6 

J =between Limit of Detection (LOD) and Limit of Quantitaion (LOQ) 

2.8 2.2 

<0.92 <0.95 

<0.71 <0.74 

1.7 <0.63 

<2.5 <2.6 

<1.2 <1.2 

<0.59 <0.61 

<1.2 <1.2 

1.2-2.4 <2.4 

<1.3 <1.3 

<5.1 <5.3 

<5.3 <5.5 

<3.8 8.3 

40.3 6.6 

2.6 2.1 

<1.6 <1.7 

0.84 <0.81 

<1.6 <1.7 

<1.4 <1.5 

<1.4 <1.5 

<0.37 <0.39 

<3.8 <3.9 

WDNR 

Small Commercial 
Sub-Slab Vapor Action 

Levels for Various VOCs 

Quick Look-Up Table 
Updated November, 2017 

(ug/m3
) 

530 

670 

180 

13000 

15000 

2600 

160 

29000 

NA 

1600 

87000 

16000 

120 

6000 

730000 

730000 

290 

NA 

8700 

8700 

930 

15000 

*Please note that other VOCs were detected that are not on the WDNR Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels Quick Look-Up Table. 
B = Compound was found in th blank and sample 
E = Result exceeded calibration range 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting. Fuel System Design. Installation and Service 
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A.4 Vapor Analytical Table 
Sub-Slab Sampling Data Table for Smith's Union 76 
BYMETCO 

Sub-Slab Sampling conducted Conducted on June 4, 2018 

Sample ID I 
SS-04 

(Daycare) 

Benzene - ug/m3 

Carbon Tetrachloride- ug/m3 

Chloroform - ug/m3 

Chloromethane- ug/m3 

Dichlorodifluoromethane- ug/m3 

1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA)- ug/m3 

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)- ug/m3 

1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE)- ug/m3 

1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis and trans)- ug/m3 

Ethyl benzene- ug/m3 

Methylene chloride - ug/m3 

Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - ug/m3 

Naphthalene - ug/m3 

Tetrachloroethylene -ug/m3 

Toluene- ug/m3 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane- ug/m3 

Trichloroethylene- ug/m3 

Trichlorofluoromethane (Hal carbon 11) - ug/m3 

Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4)- ug/m3 

Trimethlybenzene (1,3,5)- ug/m3 

Vinyl chloride- ug/m3 

Xylene (total) -ug/m3 

ug/m3 = Micrograms per cubic meter. 
< = Less than the reporting limit indicated in parentheses. 
Bold = Sub-Slab Standard Exceedance 
c = Carcinogen 
n = Non Carcinogen 

0.74 

<0.97 

<0.75 

<0.64 

4.5 

<1.3 

<0.62 

<1.2 

<2.4 

<1.3 

<5.4 

<5.6 

<4.0 

1.9 
<1.2 

20.6 

<0.83 

<1.7 

<1.5 

<1.5 

<0.40 

<4.0 

J = between Limit of Detection (LOD) and Limit of Quantitaion (LOQ) 

WDNR 

Residential 
Sub-Slab Vapor Action 

Levels for Various VOCs 

Quick Look-Up Table 
Updated November, 2017 

120 

160 

40 

3100 

3300 

600 

37 

7000 

NA 

370 

21000 

3700 

28 

1400 

170000 

170000 

70 

NA 

2100 

2100 

57 

3300 

c 

c 

c 

n 

n 

c 

c 

n 

-
c 

n 

c 

c 

n 

n 

n 

n 

-

n 

n 

c 

n 

* Please note that other VOCs were detected that are not on the WDNR Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels Quick Look-Up Table. 
B = Compound was found in th blank and sample 
E = Result exceeded calibration range 
-=Inhalation toxicity values are not available from U.S. EPA 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting. Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.6 Water Level Elevations 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

Solon Springs, Wisconsin 

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 
Ground Surface (feet msl) 

6·22-18 Re-survey Ground Surface 
PVC top (feet msl) 

1076.54 1076.64 1076.87 1075.52 1074.94 1077.21 1069.91 1064.88 Nl Nl 
1076.52 1076.61 1076.89 1075.61 1074.95 1077.22 1069.65 1065.04 1060.93 1070.55 
1076.09 1076.01 1076.55 1075.13 1074.47 1076.78 1069.57 1064.48 Nl Nl 

6-22-18 Resurveyd PVC top 
Well Depth {feet) 

1076.09 1076.01 1076.56 1075.11 1074.48 1076.78 1069.14 1064.48 1060.38 1069.94 
20.00 20.00 21.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 14.50 14.50 13 30 

Top of screen (feet msl) 
Bottom of screen {feet msl) 

1066.52 1066.61 1065.89 1065.61 1064.95 1067.22 1065.15 1060.54 1057.93 1050.55 
1056.52 1056.61 1055.89 1055.61 1054.95 1057.22 1055.15 1050.54 1047.93 1040.55 

Depth to Water From Top of PVC {feet) 
10/2/2012 14.62 
11/7/2013 14.65 
2/19/2014 USP 
5/21/2014 13.65 
6/11/2015 13.78 
9/14/2015 14.09 
12/1012015 14.51 
3/9/2016 14.44 
6/20/2018 12.91 
9/4/2018 14.06 

Depth to Water From Ground Surface {feet) 
10/2/2012 15.07 
11nt2013 
2/19/2014 
5/21/2014 
6/11/2015 
9/1412015 
12/10/2015 
3/9/2016 
6/20/2018 
9/4/2018 

15.10 
USP 
14.10 
14.23 
14.54 
14.96 
14.89 
13.34 
14.49 

14.64 
14.65 
14.99 
13.70 
13.92 
14.10 
14.56 
14.46 
12.96 
14.09 

15.27 
15.28 
15.62 
14.33 
14.55 
14.73 
15.19 
15.09 
13.56 
14.69 

13.63 
13.68 
14.10 
12.69 
13.04 
13.20 
13.51 
13.50 
12.09 
13.04 

13.95 
14.00 
14.42 
13.01 
13.36 
13.52 
13.83 
13.82 
12.42 
13.37 

13.54 
13.54 
CNL 
12.57 
12.89 
12.88 
13.47 
13.52 
11.11 
12.92 

13.93 
13.93 
CNL 
12.96 
13.28 
13.27 
13.86 
13.91 
11.61 
13.42 

13.12 
13.12 
13.80 
11.99 
12.35 
12.55 
13.16 
13.20 
10.65 
12.40 

13.59 
13.59 
14.27 
12.46 
12.82 
13.02 
13.63 
13.67 
11.12 
12.87 

15.75 
15.85 
16.14 
14.65 
15.31 
15.43 
15.80 
15.55 
14.35 
14.35 

16.18 
16.28 
16.57 
15.08 
15.74 
15.86 
16.23 
15.98 
14.79 
14.79 

Nl Nl 
9.80 5.58 
10.05 w 
8.79 4.67 
9.34 5.42 
9.41 7.36 
9.75 5.61 
9.59 5.48 
7.90 4.19 
8.97 Filled In 

Nl 
10.14 
10.39 

Nl 
5.98 
w 

9.13 5.07 
9.68 5.82 
9.75 7.76 
10.09 6.01 
9.93 5.88 
8.41 4.75 
9.48 Filled In 

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl) 
10/2/2012 
11/712013 
2/19/2014 
5/21/2014 
6/11/2015 
9/14/2015 
12110/2015 

1061.47 1061.37 1062.92 1061.59 1061.35 1061.03 Nl Nl 
1061.44 1061.36 1062.87 1061.59 1061.35 1060.93 1059.77 1058.90 

USP 1061.02 1062.45 CNL 1060.67 1060.64 1059.52 W 
1062.44 1062.31 1063.86 1062.56 1062.48 1062.13 1060.78 1059.81 
1062.31 1062.09 1063.51 1062.24 1062.12 1061.47 1060.23 1059.06 
1062.00 1061.91 1063.35 1062.25 1061.92 1061.35 1060.16 1057.12 
1061.58 1061.45 1063.04 1061.66 1061.31 1060.98 1059.82 1058.87 
1061.65 1061.55 1063.05 1061.61 1061.27 1061.23 1059.98 1059.00 

Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 

0.40 
1.44 

Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 

0.95 
1.99 

Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 

Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 

20.18 
18.97 

Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 

20.79 
19.58 

Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 
Nl 3/9/2016 

6/20/2018 
9/4/2018 

1063.18 1063.05 1064.47 1064.00 1063.83 1062.43 1061.24 1060.29 1059.98 1049.76 
1062.03 1061.92 1063.52 1062.19 1062.08 1062.43 1060.17 Filled In 1058.94 1050.97 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 
Nl =Not Installed 
USP = Under Snow Pile 
CNL = Could Not Locate 

W = Water Over Well 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A. 7. Summary of Free Product Levels and Recovery 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

DATE MW-6 
10/2/2012 Inches of FP 0 

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 

11/7/2013 Inches of FP 0 
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 
2/19/2014 Inches of FP 0 

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 

5/21/2014 Inches of FP 2 
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0.09 
6/11/2015 Inches of FP 1.32 

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0.0431 

9/14/2015 Inches of FP 2.4 
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0.0528 
12/10/2015 Inches of FP 0 

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 

3/9/2016 Inches of FP 0 
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 
6/20/2018 Inches of FP 3 

Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 
Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0.02 

9/4/2018 Inches of FP 0 
Gals Rec. w/ Absorbent Sock No Sock 

Gals Rec. w/ Bailer 0 

GALS REC./PERIOD 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.09 

0.04 

0.05 

0.00 

0.00 

0.02 

0.00 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

TOTAL GALS RECOVERED 
0 

0 

0 

0.09 

0.13 

0.18 

0.18 

0.18 

0.2 

0.2 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

Well MW-1 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/02/12 0.36 6.81 57 14.3 189.00 0.39 8.12 1970 75.3 
11/07/13 2.00 6.45 63 11.1 145.10 <0.1 6.92 0.16 27.8 
02/19/14 COULD NOT LOCATE- UNDER SNOW PILE NS NS NS NS 
05/21/14 0.80 6.08 105 5.5 590.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/11/15 3.50 6.98 122 12.2 305.40 NS NS NS NS 
09/14/15 1.37 6.76 -21 14.7 259.00 NS NS NS NS 
12/10/15 2.06 6.54 176 11.1 223.00 NS NS NS NS 
03/09/16 2.98 6.07 199 8.6 360.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/20/18 3.83 7.27 12.1 8.77 486.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 3.00 5.95 -7.0 14.56 241.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT - PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

.. .. 
(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl}. 

WeiiMW-2 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/02/12 0.08 6.76 52 14.4 205.80 0.39 6.37 2290 106 
11/07/13 0.78 6.36 29 10.7 165.60 0.3 5.60 2.32 68.4 
02/19/14 0.26 6.11 111 8.7 145.60 NS NS NS NS 
05/21/14 0.03 6.91 28 8.0 710.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/11/15 1.94 7.00 108 10.1 356.50 NS NS NS NS 
09/14/15 0.89 6.88 -79 15.9 299.00 NS NS NS NS 
12/10/15 5.02 6.35 275 7.2 754.00 NS NS NS NS 
03/09/16 2.08 6.79 14 8.9 1247.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/20/18 3.28 7.68 -51.1 8.55 455.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 2.96 5.75 -75.3 14.21 297.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 . . .. 
(ppb} =parts per b1ll1on (ppm)= parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-3 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/02/12 1.33 5.93 243 10.9 202.40 0.73 12 <60 23.2 
11/07/13 6.12 6.93 136 10.7 1524.00 0.3 6.82 0.06 24.5 
02/19/14 5.95 5.82 351 7.5 157.30 NS NS NS NS 
05/21/14 7.53 5.67 354 5.9 142.60 NS NS NS NS 
06/11/15 5.88 7.56 259 10.4 271.70 NS NS NS NS 
09/14/15 6.27 6.56 289 13.4 247.00 NS NS NS NS 
12/10/15 7.69 6.47 221 9.6 185.00 NS NS NS NS 
03/09/16 3.44 5.58 233 8.7 183.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/20/18 3.70 9.18 96.5 8.70 161.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 3.31 6.59 47.8 12.14 231.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT- PAL -Italics 2 - - 60 . . .. 
(ppb}- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)= parts per m1ll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

WeiiMW-4 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/02/12 0.40 6.51 229 14.0 203.40 0.16 6.72 80 78.7 
11/07/13 0.24 6.27 192 13.1 316.60 0.5 7.62 0.16 194 
02/19/14 COULD NOT LOCATE NS NS NS NS 
05/21/14 0.06 5.73 150 4.5 522.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/11/15 1.30 6.85 240 8.4 391.20 NS NS NS NS 
09/14/15 1.55 6.96 -27 14.6 353.00 NS NS NS NS 
12/10/15 2.95 6.15 228 12.7 248.00 NS NS NS NS 
03/09/16 3.68 6.27 269 8.8 510.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/20/18 3.33 7.24 95.2 14.15 7.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 2.89 5.89 1.0 15.39 335.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL -Italics 2 - - 60 .. .. 
(ppb) =parts per bdhon (ppm)= parts per mdhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-5 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/02/12 0.18 7.08 -16 14.9 461.50 0.38 7.24 6660 414 
11/07/13 1.00 6.52 -48 12.3 332.20 <0.1 4.62 6.23 287 
02/19/14 0.28 6.4 56 8.1 533.00 NS NS NS NS 
05/21/14 0.92 6.51 61 7.9 3295.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/11/15 2.22 7.24 -88 11.2 522.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/14/15 1.31 6.99 -85 16.9 604.00 NS NS NS NS 
12/10/15 2.19 6.54 -13 11.9 677.00 NS NS NS NS 
03/09/16 2.36 6.78 86 9.0 1258.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/20/18 3.07 6.88 70.1 11.43 838.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 2.90 6.19 -27.4 16.16 963.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

.. .. 
(ppb) =parts per bdhon (ppm)= parts per mdhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/02/12 0.10 6.99 -32 14.0 1703.00 0.29 4.44 32500 1760 
11/07/13 0.95 6.52 -45 11.0 2278.00 <0.1 <3.4 39.6 4230 
02/19/14 0.97 6.26 -46 8.6 320.50 NS NS NS NS 
05/21/14 0.99 6.96 -80 9.4 1638.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/11/15 1.76 8.7 -71 11.4 150.60 NS NS NS NS 
09/14/15 0.88 7.42 -44 15.0 1706.00 NS NS NS NS 
12/10/15 1.99 6.67 -14 10.9 788.00 NS NS NS NS 
03/09/16 1.77 7.23 -54 9.1 1267.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/20/18 3.25 6.85 -159.6 8.68 1788.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 2.93 6.45 -94.6 14.65 1490.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. .. (ppb) =parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Environmental Consulting. Fuel System Design. Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

WeiiMW-7 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm} (C) Conductance (ppm} (ppm} (ppb} (ppb} 
11/07/13 1.46 6.38 35 10.8 753.00 0.4 <3.4 14.3 1110 
02/19/14 8.62 7.12 60 2.8 4536.00 NS NS NS NS 
05/21/14 6.98 6.44 140 5.9 312.90 NS NS NS NS 
06/11/15 3.92 10.22 65 14.1 542.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/14/15 1.72 6.6 250 16.2 330.00 NS NS NS NS 
12/10/15 2.54 6.68 87 9.3 385.00 NS NS NS NS 
03/09/16 2.77 6.43 136 8.9 712.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/20/18 3.39 7.37 120.7 13.13 427.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 3.00 5.94 50.7 16.11 400.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT - PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. .. 
(ppb)- parts per b1lhon (ppm)- parts per m1lhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-8 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb} 
11/07/13 1.23 6.17 129 10.2 256.70 <0.1 10.6 0.35 104 
02/19/14 COULD NOT ACCESS- WATER RUNNING OVER WELL NS NS NS NS 
05/21/14 3.22 6.56 251 8.7 250.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/11/15 3.92 10.22 65 14.1 542.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/14/15 2.56 6.63 255 16.3 260.00 NS NS NS NS 
12/10/15 2.67 6.27 196 8.4 238.00 NS NS NS NS 
03/09/16 3.19 6.54 211 8.6 1015.00 NS NS NS NS 
06/20/18 3.19 7.95 77.0 15.66 171.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 ROAD GRADER FILLED IN TO 1.5' NS NS NS NS 

I 
ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT - PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. . . 
(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per m1lhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Smith's Union 76 LUST Site BRRTS# 03-16-000069 

WeiiMW-9 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) 
06/20/18 3.64 7.62 36.2 11.16 61.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 2.87 5.41 14.8 16.73 106.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL -Italics 2 - - 60 

.. .. 
(ppb)- parts per billion (ppm)- parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-10 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) 
06/20/18 3.77 8.68 100.7 7.63 203.00 NS NS NS NS 
09/04/18 3.21 6.23 66.8 12.11 244.00 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL -Italics 2 - - 60 .. .. 
(ppb) =parts per billion (ppm)= parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Environmental Consulting. Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



State of Wisconsin 
DeporUnentofNatural R=>urees Route to: Watershed/WastewaterD WasteManagememO MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 

Form4400-l13A Rev. 7-98 
Remediation!Redeveloprncnt 0 0 Other 

p~3~~t1~ 7(o 
Local Grid Location of Well D 

DE. Well Name 
IIPvq ft. ~· ft. ow. o. 

Facility License, Pennit or Monitoring No. Local Ortd Origin D ( estimated: 0) or Well Location D WV UPrltl No. tNR WelllD No. 
Lat, __ 0 

__ ' "Long. 
0 • II 

or 
Facility ID St. Plane ft.N, fl. E. S/C/N Date Well Install:1S/ ,2j' I l () !{. 

m m dd vv-vv Section Location of W asr.e/SQ~ 
TypeofWcll 

1Lu11w. 
__ 114 of __ l/4 ofSec~,T. __ N. R __ 8 ~ Well Installed a::!lfirst, last) and F' 

Well Code ~~ 
liD1 

Location of Well Relative to Was!r;fSo= ·I Gov. Lot Number 
Distance from Waste/ J Enf. Stds. u D Upgradient s D Sidegradient R->-:1:. Source ft. Apply D d D Downgradient n D Not Known 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation ____ . _ _ ft. MSL 

B. Well casing, top elevation ft.MSL 

C. Land surface elevation ______ ft.MSL 

D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or ____ fL 

12. uses classification of soil near screen: 
GP D GMD GCO GWO SWD SP 0 
SM 0 SC 0 MLO MHO CL 0 CH D 
Be4rock 0 

13. Sieve analysis performed? 0 Yes ~No 

!4. Drilling method used: Rotary 0 50 
Hollow Stem Auger )!0:4J. 

Other 0 '$)\® 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

Air001 
None~ 99 

16. Drilling additives used? DYes ~·No 
I 

DcscnlJc ____________ _ 

17. Source of water (attach arutlysis, if required): 

~============~__j 
E. Bentonite seal, r.op ______ ft. MSL or ____ L 

F. Fine sand, top 

G. Filter pack. top ______ ft. MSL or _ -~ 2. ~ft. 

H. Screen joint, top ______ ft. MSL or ___ _3. ft. 

I. Well bottom _ _ _ _ __ ft. MSL or ___ 13ft. 

J. Filterpack, bottom ______ ft. MSL or ___ j2a 

K. Borehole, bottom ______ ft.MSLor _ __ j~ 

L Borehole, diameter ---! in. 

M. O.D. well casing . ., ~ 
- - ,6•_ in. 

N. ID. well casing - _2,_1 in. 

1. Cap and lock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

"· Inside diameter: 
b. Length; 
c. Material: 

"fiCYes D No 

-_fin. 
-_!.ft. 

Steel ;z! 04 
other o ~ww 

d. Additional protection? D Yes 'llf. N-;, .. · 
If yes, describe: _________ _ 

3. Surface seal: Bentonite D 3 0 
Concrete Jj( 0 1 

Other 0 ~~~ 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite 0 3 0 

Other'l!f 
5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite)Zf 3 3 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurry 0 3 5 

c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight. . . . . Bentonite slurry 0 3 I 

50 d. ___ % Bent4te . . . . . . Bentonite-cemem grout D 
e. ______ Ft volume: added for any of the above 

f. How installed: Tremie 0 0 1 

02 Tremie pumped 0 
Gravity 0 

6. Bentonite seal: a. Benltmit" granules D 
08 
33 

b. Dl/4 in. ~/8 in.. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips 0 32 

C.------------- Other 0 

7. Fine sand material: 
{)_j . .,., . 

a. f'.~£/il(lt: 
b. Volume added 

Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 

<ts?-..ss· f@D 
o".::< n3 

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
!'?"_! ::,_!- •. ,~·-

a~ /.S.J:%X._ TI~ :~:1?~:~: 
b. Volume added :3, 9 ft3 __ , 

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 )( 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 D 2 4 

Other D ~1$ 
10. Screen material: __ ...,:>4:::~~ "-'m.LP·.Q,.________ ff4 

a. Screen type: Factory cut ~ 1 1 

b. Manufacum::r E' /VI. k 
c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted length: 

11. Backfill material (below filtcJ:.P.S-cJ5): 
-# lfJ!/ wll :ifd.t::. 

Continuous siO( D 0 1 

Other 0 M,~ 

o.gf~in. 
ft. 

None D 14 

Other~ iffi 
I hereby certify that the information an this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Pleasa complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B IUid remm them ro the appropriale DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160, 281, 
283,2&9, 291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stau.,mdcb. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. Inaccordaru:c with chs. 281,2811,291,292, 293,295, and 299, Wi$.Statt., failure to fila 
these forms may result in a forfeiwre of between $10 and $25,000, or imprironment for up to one year, depcndin& on the. proglllm and conduct involved.. Personnlly identifiable 
informorion on there forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See tho instructions tor more information, including where the completed fomu should be 
sent 



State of Wis:coosin 
D~llrllnCnt of Natural Res:ource1 Route to: Watershed/WastewaterO Waste ManagememO 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION 
Form4400-113A Rev. 7-98 

Remediation/Redevel mcntO Other 0 
Local Grid location of Well 

0 
N 

0 
E. 

ft. os: ft. ow. 

A ProteCtive pipe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. land surface elevation 

D. Surface seal, bottom_ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSL or ____ ft. 

12. uses classification of soil near screen: 
GP 0 GMO GCD GWD SW D 
SM 0 SC D MLO MH 0 CL 0 
Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis performed? 0 Yes )iifNo 

14. Drilling method used: Rotary D 5 0 

Hollow Stem Auger ~ 1,1, 
---------- Other J:i;;¢ 

15. Drilling fluid used: Water 0 0 2 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 

16. Drilling additives used? 

Air D 01 

None r 99 

DYes ~No 

Describe-------------
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required): 

i 
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ fL MSL or ____ L 

F. Fine sand, top ______ ft. MSL or ___ LCva 
G. Filter pack, top ______ ft. MSL or ___ J?:; ft. 

H. Screen joint, top ______ ft. MSL or ___ 2Q ft. 

I. Well bo1t0m ft. MSL ar ___ '3Q ft. 

1. Filter pack, bottom ______ ft. MSL ar ___ jQ ft. 

K. Borehole, bottom 

L Borehole, diameter 

M. O.D. well casing 

N. ID. well casing 

in. 

__ 2/J in. 

__ 2,-l in. 

2. Prmective cover pipe: 
a. Inside diameter. 

b. length: 
c. Material: 

·Yes D No 

--~in. 
-- Lrt. 

Steel~ 04 
Other b g.J.~ 

d. Additional protection? 0 Yes 'FJ No 
ffyes, describe: __________ _ 

3. Surface seal: Bentonite D 3 0 

------~-~·!ll!l!i;IE· .___ c~~;~ 4_ Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

-------~·-'SC.'-1' .,;A4..cd4-.- Be~::~ itll 
5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentoniteli2:t/ 3 3 
b. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurry D 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/gal mud weight.- . . . Bentonite sluny D 3 I 
d. __ % Benton1te . . . . . . Bentonite-cement grout D 5 0 
e. Ft volume added for any of the above 

f. How installed: TrewJe D 0 I 
Tremie pumped D 0 2 

Gravity D o 8 
6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentunite granules D 3 3 

b. 01{4 in. /tJ'3/8 in. D 1/2 in. Bentonite chips 0 3 2 
c. Other D 

7. F.ine sand material: Ma\'lufacturer. product name & mesh size 

a. t:d Tlh.d- 'iS-~~)· tiE 
b. Volume added r!) • 7 ft 3 

8. Filtl'{ pac'f ~~rial: M~ufact~r, product na:ne & mesh-~i~~ 

a. I<~ tlhd= #. 'I~ wt/1 '5hf- t~: 
b. Volume added 3_ ft3 

9. Well casing: Rush threaded PVC schedule 40 JA 2 3 
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 D 2 4 

Other D Wg 
10. Screen material: --~-52-.' ~rn'-'-"R..._ ______ _ 

a. Screen type: Factory cut }if 1 I 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other D il,~ 
b. Manufacr= _ __,t?o....!.m_,_...X='-----
c. Slot size: 
d. Slotted !eng th: 

11. Backfill material (below filter pack); 

o. p).a in. 
fl. 

None ~D · .~ .. ~-. 
Other ~~ 

1 hereby certify lhat the information an this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and:remm them to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of these reporu is requited by chs. 160,281. 
283,289, 291,2.92, 293,295, and 299. W'u. Stau~andch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. COde. In acconlo.ru:c with cbs. 2&1, 289,291,292, 293,295, and 299, Wis.Stau., failure to file 
these fonns may result in a fod'eiw:re of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up 10 one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally idendfiahle 
information on thete forms is not intended to be used forany other purpose. NOTE: See the instnlclions for more informslion, including where the completed form5 should be 
senL 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-1138 

Waste Management D 
OtherO 

Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Project Name 
Smith's Union 76 

County Name 1Welt Name 
DOUGLAS MW-9 

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code Wis. Unique Well Number I DNR WeJI ID Nwni>er 
.16 VP179 __ 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer IIIld bailed 
surged with bailer IIIld pwnped 
surged with block IIIld bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 
pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other----------

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

0 Yes X No 

0 4 1 
!X 6 1 

0 42 

0 62 
0 70 

0 20 
0 1 0 
0 5 1 
0 ,,~,,£ 
D :$~~; 

~l!_ __ min. 

__!~-_ft. 

~---in. 

_!_3_-- gal. 

_21L_- _gal. 

---_gal. 

9. Source of water added--------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes D No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 

First Adam Last Bachand 
Name: Name:-----------

Facility/Firm: 

Street: 1406 Belknap Street 

City/State/Zip: _s_u_p_er_io_r _______ w_I __ s_4_s_s_o-__ _ 

Before Development After Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from top of a. _}.13 ___ ft. 
well casing) 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

n a.m. 
c. _Q_4_: _2_! X p.m. 

___ inches 

Clear n 1 0 
Turbid IX 1 5 
(Describe) 

Tan 

Medium Turbidity 

_1.59- - - ft. 

n a.m. 
_Q_S _ : _3Q___ IX p.m. 

___ inches 

Clear IX 2 o 
TurbidO 2 5 
(Describe) 

Clear 

Low Turbidity 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 
solids 

15. COD _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (frrst, last) and Firm 

First Name: Kay lin Last Name: Felix 

Firm: METCO 

I hereby ce1tify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: 

Print Name: Kaylin Felix 

Firm: MET CO 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route to: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment [X] 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-1138 Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management D 
OtherO 

Facility/Project Name 
Smith's Union 76 

County Name rWell Name 
DOUGLAS MW-10 

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number County Code Wis. Unique Well Number _IDNR Well ID Number 
_16_ __yP238__ _ __ 

1. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method 
surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and bailed 
surged with block and pumped 
surged with block, bailed and pumped 
compressed air 
bailed only 

pumped only 
pumped slowly 

Other----------

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

0 Yes X No 

0 4 1 
IX 6 1 
0 42 
D 62 
0 7 0 
0 20 
D 1 0 
D 5 1 
0 j;~: 0 

_2~ __ min. 

_]~-_ft. 

_3 _ __ in. 

_!_0_-- gal. 

_23.5 __ gal. 

---_gal. 

9. Sourceofwateradded --------------

10. Analysis performed on water added? 
(If yes, attach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

0 Yes 0 No 

Name and Address of Facility Contact /Owner/Responsible Party 

First Adam Last Bachand Name: Name: __________ _ 

Facility/Firm: 

Street: 1406 Belknap Street 

City/State/Zip: Superior 
--~----------------------------

WI 54880-

Before Development Mter Development 
11. Depth to Water 

(from top of a. __}O.Sz._ __ ft. _22.0~ - - ft. 
well casing) 

Date b._!l~/ _l±_; _101~- _21_7-_ 41_1.::018 --
mm dd yyyy mm dd yyyy 

n a.m. n a.m. 
Time c. _Q_S _: _3_Q_ X p.m. _Q_7 _ : _!)Q_ !X p.m. 

12. Sediment in well inches inches 
bottom 

13. Water clarity Clear n 10 
Turbid !X 1 5 

(Describe) 
Brown 

Medium Turbidity 

Clear IX 2 0 
TurbidD 25 
(Describe) 

Tan 

Medium Turbidity 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

14. Total suspended _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

solids 

15.COD _____ mg/1 _____ mg/1 

16. Well developed by: Name (first, last) and Firm 

First Name: Kaylin Last Name: Felix 

Firm: METCO 

I hereby cettify that the above information is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Signature: 

Print Name: Kaylin Felix 

Firm: MET CO 

NOTE: See instructions for more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



State of Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Waste Management 

Rev. 7-98 

Remediation I Redevelopment~ Other: 

Facility I Project Name 

Smiths Union 76 Station 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

First: Joe 

Firm: PSI 
Last: 

WI Unique Well No. DNR WeiiiD No. 

VP179 

Well Name 

MW-9 

Local Grid Origin (estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 

NE Y. of SE Y. of Section 26, T45N, R12W 
Facility ID 

816029940 

Sample 
Q) 

~§: 0. .J!l >. 
1- :i"O c 

::J 
~ ~ 0 

0 L .c Q) 
Q) - > ~ .0 D>o 
E c u 0 
::J 

Q) Q) ili z _.Jo:: 

MW-9-1 24 
3.5ft 24 

MW-9-2 24 
8ft 24 

MW-9-3 24 
12ft 24 

- "0 Q) c 
Q) =>~ 
lL 0 Q) 

.5 D> g 

.c~'t: 

g.~ ~ 
oe 

-
-
-
-

2 -
-
-

-
-

4 -
-
-
-
-

6 -
-
-
-
-

8 -
-
-
-
-

10 -
-
-
-
-

12 -
-
-
-
-

14 -
-
-
-
-

16 -
-
-
-
-

18 -
-

-
-
-

ryn 

County 

Douglas 

Soil/ Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin 
For Each Major Unit 

Black to dark brown sandy silty clay with organics 

Black clay with layers of fine grained sand with 

organics 

Brown medium to fine grained sandy gravel with large 

pebbles 

EOB@ 13 Feet. Installed MW-9 to 13 feet bgs with a 
1 0 foot screen. 

Page of 1 

License I Permit I Monitoring Number Boring Number 

MW-9 

Drilling Date Started 

05/23/2018 

MM/DD/YYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

1 064 feet MSL 

Lat 45• 21 '5.9 " N 

Long 91.49' 14.1"W 
County Code 

16 

Drilling Date Completed 

05/23/2018 

MM/00/YYYY 

Surface Elevation 

1065 feet MSL 

Local Grid Location 

N E 
Feet S Feet W 

Drilling Method 

H.S.A 

Borehole Diameter 

8" 

Civil Town I City I Village 

Village of Solon Springs 
Soil Properties 

X 
Ol E Q) Q) 

> "0 
(f) 

0 ~ 0 ·oo :S .,_ E E _.J 
Ol u:: L C 0 

0 u <Jl Ol 

~~ 
:.::; 

"' - Q) c c 0 RQD I Comments 
(f) :c 0 0.~ "0 "() "' 0. g 0 0 ·s a.. 
:::J ~ E- :;;:o tr ~ a; a.. oUJ 

0 s: 0 
:.::; "' a: 

~ ~ 
CL 1.5 w No Petro Odor 

E .._ 
0 

CL LL 1.8 w No Petro Odor 
c: 
0 

:0:::: 

·b'tt 0 
::I ,. ,r .._ 

tv,. -VI 
:/}~, c: 

0 .. { () 

~~~ -SP Qj 1.8 w No Petro Odor 

~&: 3: 
Q) 
Q) 

en 

I hereby certify that the inf~ on t~ is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

Signature: ~ / // Firm: MET CO 
. .'-A~/ fo~ 

This form is authorized b Cha ters 2E1, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295 and 299, Wis. Stats. y p Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may result in forfeiture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be 
used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed I Wastewater: 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

Waste Management: 

Rev. 7-98 

Remediation I Redevelopment:C!:J Other: 

Facility I Project Name 

Smiths Union 76 Station 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first. last) and Firm 

First: Joe 

Firm: PSI 
Last: 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. 

VP238 

Well Name 

MW-10 

Local Grid Origin (estimated X) or Boring Location 

State Plane N, E 

NE Y. of SE Y. of Section 26, T45N, R12W 
Facility ID 

816029940 

Sample 
Q) 
c. ~~ >. .!'l 

c f- =:eu ::J 
c6 <{ !':' 0 

0 Q; £ ~ :;: .0 Ole 
E c " 0 
::J 

Q) Q) 00 z -'o:: 

MW-10-1 24 
3.5ft 24 

MW-10-2 24 
8ft 24 

MW-10·3 24 
12 It 24 

MW-10-4 
16ft 

MW-10-5 
20ft 

MW-10·6 
24ft 

- "0 Q) c 
tf5m 
-~ tn ~ 
£~'§ g- (i) (/) 

oe 
-
-
-
-

4 -
-
-
-
-

8 -
-
-
-
-

12 -
-

-
-
-

16 -
-

-
-
-

20 -
-
-

-
-

24 -
-
-
-
-

28 -
-
-
-
-

32 -
-
-
-
-

36 -
-
-
-

-
An 

County 

Douglas 

Soil I Rock Description 
And Geologic Origin 
For Each Major Unit 

Brown fine to medium grained sand with some pebbles 

Brown medium grained sandy gravel 

Brown medium grained sandy gravel with large 
pebbles 

Brown to red medium to f1ne grained clayey sand with 
rare pebbles 

Brown fine grained sand 

Brown very fine grained sand 

EOB@ 30 Feet. Installed MW-10 to 30 feet bgs with 
a 1 0 foot screen. 

Page of 1 

License I Permit I Monitoring Number Boring Number 

MW-10 

Drilling Date Started 

05123/2018 

MMIDDIYYYY 

Final Static Water Level 

1064 feet MSL 

Lat 45• 21 ' 5.9" N 

Long 91.49' 14.1"W 

County Code 

16 

Drilling Date Completed 

0512312018 

MMIDDIYYYY 

Surface Elevation 

1 085 feet MSL 

Local Grid Location 

N E 
Feet S Feet W 

Drilling Method 

H.S.A 

Borehole Diameter 

8" 

Civil Town I City I Village 

Village of Solon Springs 

Soil Properties 
X 

E Q) Ol Q) 

0 !!" g > .E "0 
(f) -' ·- .r:: .,_ 

.': Ol 
<fj- ~ c 0 lL <fj Ol ::J Q) ::J 0 " cu - !':' c -~ c c 0 RQD I Comments :c i5 "0 N (f) c. 0 a.!':' 0 0 ·:; ·c:; 

o._ E- ~ ::::> !!" w a: o(f) 20 0" 

CJ s: 0 ::J cu a: 
r'' ~ . .., ,, 
~' • SP ,, 1.2 M No Petro Odor 
' l-

' ' ·' ,. , 

. d 
[}• GP 1.4 M No Petro Odor 
·~, 

~ 4 

GP ·n 1.7 M No Petro Odor 

a ~ 
E 

~ 
,__ 
0 

sc u. 2.0 M No Petro Odor 
c 
0 

:;:: 
~ .. .. u 

,· r :::::1 ,__ 
SP r - 1.1 M No Petro Odor , f/) 

G.•. c 
I• 0 

r 't (.) 
l.; -' , Qi SP 
.; '-It s: 2.3 w No Petro Odor 

, 
', Q) 

Q) 

'·· (/) 

' . • I 

' r 
'• J 

I hereby certify that the ~ation of])Rj;a form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

Signature: ~::::S: /.) L ~ 
Firm: MET CO 

Thts form IS authonzed by Chapters 281,283, 289,291, 292,293, 295 and 299, Wts. Slats. Completion ofthts form IS mandatory. Fatlure to file thts form may result tn forfetture of 
between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be 
used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form should be sent. 



FIELD REPORT FORM 

'Project Name . ·. · · \t · 
Da~e:·t4i£fai\~····.Time onsite1L\\~c··· ii~e offsite··.·.· :· 

Other B~~u~ Int~rtec Staff fJfi~-~~ 

Work Completed (include field scope, unexpected issues, action items, log of communication, and site sketch if necessary}; 

Attachment A to SOP I 0 l (0 l/22/20 16) 
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·IJIIAIIN 
INTERTEC 

Vapor Pin® Installation and Soil Vapor Sampling Form 

Project No.: Sample ID: 

Project Name: Date: 

Location: Personnel: 

Radon or VOC mitigation system in building? D Present D Operating 

Equipment 

til Air canister & connectors 

K Air Chain,f:<ust.()~y form 
Q' Hammer ~ri!' an:cl ~it(s) 
D Extension cord 

Vapor Pin41 Installation 

Installation Date: 

Installation Type: 
~Temporary 
D Permanent 

D Stainless steel cover 
D Plastic cover 

Concrete Thickness (inches): '-I(..._· . .,_O_Il ___ _..J 

'0 Concrete patch (if temporary) 

Soil Vapor Sampling 

D Covers (permanent installation) 
;13 Shop-Vac I broom & dustpan 

}a:>Concrete patch 

Sketch of pin location with measurements to walls; 

Relative sub-slab pressure (±pascals)~ I Q , () .j Canister Vacuum on Label ("Hg):c;,l,-_· ...,?:ib...,·.~··=::.· --~-.,...---":1 

~ Water dam test passed 

1Zl. Shut-in test passed 

j«· Purged 200 mL air prior to sampling 

Sampling Canister ID: ~.,.......;,S$;;;,;·:··"""(__,/)5""'". ~......,.,_,_,..-----,~ 

D 1 Liter ~ 6 Liters 

Flow Controller ID: 

tJ None ~ :200 rriL/min 
L 

Attachment A to SOP 405- Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling (03/02/2018) 

Canister Initial Vacuum ("Hg): ... I"""'.""··~.,. ... ,...4• ,....··'-----'"""""~' 
Do not use the canister if the difference between the label 
and initial vacuum is >4"Hg or if the initial is <25"Hg. 

collection start Time} :1 fQ'~~6{J ., 
The final vacuum must be <S"Hg or at least 20"Hg less than 
the initial vacuum. 

Canister Final Vacuum ("Hg): I -! 
Collection End Time: I \ll ,_S 
PID Reading (ppm): I 1 .. 1. 

I 
l 
I 



BRAUN 
INTERTEC 

Vapor Pin° Installation and Soil Vapor Sampling Form 

Project No.: ffi~.c3··· Sample ID: mJ 

Date: 

Location: Personnel: 

Radon or VOC mitigation system in building? 0 Present 0 Operating 

Equipment 

~ Air canister & connectors 
~Air Chain-of-Custody form 

<f'P Hammer drill and bit(s) 
~Extension cord 

~rshut-in Test assembly 
:til Vapor Pin~'~ kit 

0 Covers (permanent installation) 
'~ Shop-Vac I broom & dustpan 
l'tf'Concrete patch 

Vapor Pin3 Installation 

Installation Date: 

Installation Type: 
~Temporary 
0 Permanent 

[] Stainless steel cover 
0 Plastic cover 

(?.P Vapor Pin~'~ toolbox 

~PID# \.04 

Concrete Thickness (inches): I (:at' I 
fiB' concrete patch (if temporary) 

Soil Vapor Sampling 

Relative sub-slab pressure (±pascals):['. IL Q . 

',0' Water dam test passed 

'f2r'Shut-in test passed 

D Purged 200 mL air prior to sampling 

sampling canister 10: '...,L,..· ..... ·.,..\.,..S ..... ·.,.,..<&;:,.,.. · .... · .... ·...,.,. _____ ."'""" .. ·r 
0 1 Liter llil 6 Liters 

Flow Controller 10,: .·
6
1 ~\h!-T9.....:.· '-=·~..;···,..····...._,.,..~,.,.,..,.,.,..,.....,.-..,.~1 
t:lNone ··QJ 200 mi./min 

Attachment A to SOP 405- Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling (03/02/2018) 

Sketch of pin location with measurements to walls: 

Canister Vacuum on Label ("Hg),: 1· -"bO . J 
Canister Initial Vacuum ("Hg): ···~[;::~~~:·~'3.:·~±'·· .. ·;:;., .. ;:: .. ,;::, ... ;:: .. ·:::::::::::·•·=:;1 

Do not use the canister if the difference between the label 
and initial vacuum is >4"Hg or if the initial is <25"Hg. 

Collection Start Time: .IL,m\~. ··<l..~,.'-4.•' as~··· ;!o····-.,.·· ---""---~~-'-'-' 
The final vacu1.1m must be <S"Hg or at least 20"Hg less than 
the initial vacuum. 

Canister Final Vacuum (''r"H.:g~):~~~;!;=,:j;;~·····.·•;···· ;;:::::::::.::::.:::=:::;::. 
Collection End Time.: 

PID Reading (ppm): 



IIAJI,ft 
INTERTEC 

Vapor Pin® Installation and Soil Vapor Sampling Form 

Project No.: l11\~~o3 I 
Project Name: liii~~t\y)\l0wcs ·1(; m I 
Location: ~~~§fiji\IJ:l I 

Sample ID: 

Date: 

Personnel: 

Radon or VOC mitigation system in building? 0 Present 0 Operating 

Equipment 

~Air canister & connectors 

:f·c:~~~~;~~~~~~~~~~~~rm 
rwExtension cord 

Vapor Pins Installation 

~ Shut-in Test assembly 
~Vapor Pin 10 kit 

rEf Vap·o· .. ' m.b()lp.ox 
lSI' PID# , · . 

D Covers (permanent installation) 
');;!PShop-Vac I broom & dustpan 
t:J)Concrete patch 

Installation Date: Sketch of pin location with measurements to walls:•· 

Installation Type: 
,81 Temporary 
0 Permanent 

0 Stainless steel cover 
0 Plastic cover 

Concrete Thickness (inches): ._I_,.\~0'--1 _1 __ ___, 

ijl?concrete patch (if temporary) 

Soil Vapor Sampling 

1 
l 

Relative sub-slab pressure (±pascals):I"-'(J""·.·.·""'· -.,_;(.._.J,._-,-,--_ _.....1 Canister Vacuum on Label ("Hg):·.~.-r~-;-0,..·· ;:..(,;;::;_j~-~_,__,__,.,l 

'(1 water dam test passed canister Initial Vacuum ("Hg): 1!-· .•. ·.·.;:,;,';,«·dd~.-~··;;;, .. ·····•c;:.·~·;:,;,S;;;;;······ .... •· ;;;;;;.;.....,_ ....... -;_,.,JI 
~Shut-in test passed 

Cf Purged 200 mL air prior to sampling 

Sampling Canister ID: 

0 i Liter ~ 6 liters 

Flow Controller ID: 

Do not use the canister if the difference between the label 
and initial vacuum is >4"Hg or if the initial is <2S"Hg. 

Collection start Time: 'f~.:...'-1.<::1U:;r:l .. """z~.,.;: ~:J+-.. ~-"""-.......... --~""-~ 
The final vacuum must be <S"Hg or at least 20"Hg less than 
the initial vacuum. 

Canister Final Vacuum ("Hg): .!-1,...,. _,_-.,,3.e;. .. ...,.-.---__,.-;_,.,Jl 
tf None Efl' 200 mL/min Collection End Time: .lr..;;:••"-'jtJ""·•~·;,;,:.,}o.!ji(J::.:.· .... '· _ _,..,=,.......--,..J.l 

PID Reading (ppm)1 ..,__l _.:;;..;:;(c...:.,'.;....'l..., ....... "'"", =-;...;._;.;==;;;__-II 

'?12:):.' /f fl;_l .. w •'< \it'\U~.··.· ., .... ·[ () '\Y V' •t 'i\l . . ..... . 

Attachment A to SOP 405- Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling (03/02/2018) 



BRAUN 
INTERTEC 

Project No.: 

Location: 

Vapor Pin 411 Installation and Soil Vapor Sampling Form 

Sample ID: 

Date: 

Personnel; 

Radon or VOC mitigation system in building? D Present 0 Operating 

~'J!lf~fue'~t. 

~~Aifmister &cori'iiectors 

~·~~~"" 
Vapor Pin• Installation 

Installation Date;-

Installation Type: 

:~~~!:~~ 
0 Stainless steel cover 
D Plastic cover 

Concrete Thickness (inches): 

D Concrete patch (if temporary) 

Soil Vapor Sampling 

wshut-in Te?t assembly 
RF?vapor Pin<S kit 
jzr"vapor Pin® toolbox 
p PID# C_!}i 

D Covers (permanent installation) 
'.FiJf Shop-Vac I broom & dustpan 
ii:;J>,3Concrete patch 

Sketch of pin location with measurements to walls! 

'----=:::"",., 
?A'' . 
•. n~.o. s'/ 

\ 

I 

Relative sub-slab pressure (±pascals):!.._. ,.,.,.0....;;··· ;....· ___ 0_·· .,---__,.,,.,.,.,.,.,. .... 

)Ef Water dam test passed 

ff Shut-in test passed 

Canister Vacuum on Label ("Hg); I._.· -_ .... -,...;·'6~· .. ,;::{:)=-...,... __ ~~,.,.,.,....,~l 
canister Initial Vacuum ("Hg): :l~"-.. -,-;·:.""&l:7'·A~• .... ~1""=.:S'iiii"··"'"'······ . .;........,~~=] 

~ Pur~ed 200 mL air prior to sampling 

Sampling Canister ID:· !....._·.: --=':3"""·';5£,.,······.-....... )""'.(')"" .. ··~~-----'~ 
0 1 Liter ~6 Liters 

Flow Controller ID: 1'=· o4\),L,-~,.,.,J-~D...,='-::~....,.---,..----~~ 
O"'None . ~00 mL/min 

.Notes: ........ ··· .. . ...... . 

Do not use the canister if the difference between the label 
and initial vacuum is >4"Hg or if the initial is <25"Hg. 

Collection Start Time: liJ '. 12 ,' ·.· I 
The final vacuum must be <S"Hg or at least 20"Hg less than 
the initial vacuum. 

Canister Final Vacuum ("Hg): ] ~-q. J 

Collection End Time: 

PID Reading (ppm): 

~p~l~~~~-~' '-\'X L\i \)\\\\~~COY\ \t--if~Qi~~t. f\~ 
0tf ~ 8 ~\P;.tbt 

Attachment A to SOP 405- Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling (03/02/2018) 
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June11,2018 

Nicholas Sting! 
Braun lntertec 
2309 Palace Sreet 
LaCrosse, VVI 54603 

RE: Project: B 1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 
Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Dear Nicholas Sting!: 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 05, 2018. The 
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most 
current, applicable TNIINELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where 
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Bob Michels 
bob.michels@pacelabs.com 
(612)709-5046 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of20 



Project: 61804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Minnesota Certification IDs 
1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414-
2485 
A2LA Certification#: 2926.01 
Alabama Certification #: 40770 
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification#: 17-009 
Alaska OW Certification #: MN00064 
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014 
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680 
California Certification #: 2929 
CNMI Saipan Certification #:MP0003 
Colorado Certification #: MN00064 
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 
EPA Region 8+Wyoming OW Certification#: via MN 027-
053-137 
Florida Certification #: E87605 
Georgia Certification #: 959 
Guam EPA Certification#: MN00064 
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 
Idaho Certification#: MN00064 
Illinois Certification #: 200011 
Indiana Certification#: C-MN-01 
Iowa Certification#: 368 
Kansas Certification#: E-10167 
Kentucky OW Certification #: 90062 
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 
Louisiana DEQ Certification#: 03086 
Louisiana OW Certification#: MN00064 
Maine Certification#: MN00064 
Maryland Certification #: 322 
Massachusetts Certification#: M-MN064 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Michigan Certification #: 9909 
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137 
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 
Montana Certification #: CERT0092 
Nebraska Certification#: NE-OS-18-06 
Nevada Certification #: MN00064 
New Hampshire Certification#: 2081 
New Jersey Certification #: MN002 
New York Certification#: 11647 
North Carolina OW Certification #: 27700 
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 
North Dakota Certification #: R-036 
Ohio OW Certification #: 41244 
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL 101 
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507 
Oregon NwTPH Certification#: MN300001 
Oregon Secondary Certification#: MN200001 
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 
South Carolina Certification #:74003001 
Tennessee Certification#: TN02818 
Texas Certification #: T1 04 704192 
Utah Certification#: MN00064 
Virginia Certification #: 460163 
Washington Certification#: C486 
West Virginia OW Certification#: 9952 C 
West Virginia DEP Certification#: 382 
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 
Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Page 2 of 20 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

LabiD 

10434132001 

10434132002 

10434132003 

10434132004 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

B1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

10434132 

Sample ID 

SS-01 

SS-02 

SS-03 

SS-04 (Daycare) 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

Air 06/04/18 15:30 06/05/18 20:00 

Air 06/04/18 17:50 06/05/18 20:00 

Air 06/04/18 17:10 06/05/18 20:00 

Air 06/04/18 19:05 06/05/18 20:00 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Page 3 of20 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

Lab ID 

10434132001 

10434132002 

10434132003 

10434132004 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

81804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

10434132 

Sample ID 

SS-01 

SS-02 

SS-03 

SS-04 (Daycare) 

Method 

T0-15 

T0-15 

T0-15 

T0-15 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analysts 

AFV 

AFV 

AFV 

AFV 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Analytes 
Reported Laboratory 

71 PASI-M 

71 PASI-M 

71 PASI-M 

71 PASI-M 

Page 4 of 20 



Project: 81804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Method: T0-15 

Description: T015 MSV AIR (TICS) 
Client: Braun-BLM 
Date: June11,2018 

General Information: 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

4 samples were analyzed for T0-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the 
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report. 

Hold Time: 
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below. 

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable): 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Continuing Calibration: 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Internal Standards: 
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Method Blank: 
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below. 

Laboratory Control Spike: 
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Additional Comments: 

Analyte Comments: 

QC Batch: 543271 

E: Analyte concentration exceeded the calibration range. The reported result is estimated. 

• SS-03 (Lab ID: 1 0434132003) 
·Acetone 

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 20 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 
(612)607-1700 

Project: B1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Sample: SS-01 

Parameters 

T015 MSV AIR (TICS) 

Acetone 

Benzene 
Benzyl chloride 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
1 ,3-Butadiene 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
Carbon disulfide 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
Cyclohexane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 
Ethanol 
Ethyl acetate 
Ethylbenzene 
4-Ethyltoluene 
n-Heptane 
Hexachloro-1 ,3-butadiene 
n-Hexane 
2-Hexanone 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 

Naphthalene 
2-Propanol 
Propylene 
Styrene 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

Lab 10: 10434132001 Collected: 06/04/18 15:30 Received: 06/05/18 20:00 Matrix: Air 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

301 
1.0 
NO 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 
6.0 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

10.1 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

20.7 
NO 
1.3 
ND 
ND 
ND 
6.2 
ND 

28.9 
ND 
ND 
6.5 

16.8 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3. 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

3.3 
0.45 

1.5 
1.9 
2.9 
1.1 

0.63 
4.2 

0.88 
0.89 

1.3 
0.75 
0.69 
0.58 
0.97 

2.4 
2.2 
1.7 
1.7 
1.7 
1.4 
1.1 

0.57 
1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.3 
1.3 
1.3 
2.0 
1.3 
1.0 
1.2 
1.4 
1.2 
3.0 
1.0 
5.8 
4.9 
5.8 
5.1 
3.7 

3.5 
0.49 

1.2 

0.97 

2.1 1.39 
0.21 1.39 
0.33 1.39 
0.49 1.39 
0.96 1.39 
0.29 1.39 
0.29 1.39 
0.28 1.39 
0.25 1.39 
0.44 1.39 
0.25 1.39 
0.28 1.39 
0.32 1.39 
0.19 1.39 
0.32 1.39 
0.61 1.39 
0.46 1.39 
0.45 1.39 
0.65 1.39 
0.30 1.39 
0.58 1.39 
0.29 1.39 
0.28 1.39 
0.33 1.39 
0.47 1.39 
0.41 1.39 
0.43 1.39 
0.34 1.39 
0.58 1.39 
0.61 1.39 
0.65 1.39 
0.27 1.39 
0.24 1.39 
0.30 1.39 
0.29 1.39 

1.2 1.39 
0.46 1.39 

0.85 1.39 
2.1 1.39 

0.49 1.39 
0.93 1.39 
0.83 1.39 

1.7 1.39 
0.22 1.39 
0.23 1.39 
0.40 1.39 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

06/08/18 06:15 67-64-1 
06/08/18 06:15 71-43-2 
06/08/18 06:15 100-44-7 
06/08/18 06:15 75-27-4 
06/08/18 06:15 75-25-2 
06/08/18 06:15 74-83-9 
06/08/18 06:15 1 06-99-0 
06/08/18 06:15 78-93-3 
06/08/18 06:15 75-15-0 
06/08/18 06:15 56-23-5 
06/08/18 06:15 108-90-7 
06/08/18 06:15 75-00-3 
06/08/18 06:15 67-66-3 
06/08/18 06:15 7 4-87-3 
06/08/18 06:15 110-82-7 
06/08/18 06:15 124-48-1 
06/08/18 06:15 106-93-4 
06/08/18 06:15 95-50-1 
06/08/18 06:15 541-73-1 
06/08/18 06:15 106-46-7 
06/08/18 06:15 75-71-8 
06/08/18 06:15 75-34-3 
06/08/18 06:15 107-06-2 
06/08/18 06:15 75-35-4 
06/08/18 06:15 156-59-2 
06/08/18 06:15 156-60-5 
06/08/18 06:15 78-87-5 
06/08/18 06:15 10061-01-5 
06/08/18 06:15 10061-02-6 
06/08/18 06:15 76-14-2 
06/08/18 06:15 64-17-5 
06/08/18 06:15 141-78-6 
06/08/18 06:15 100-41-4 
06/08/18 06:15 622-96-8 

06/08/18 06:15 142-82-5 
06/08/18 06:15 87-68-3 
06/08/18 06:15 110-54-3 

06/08/18 06:15 591-78-6 
06/08/18 06:15 75-09-2 
06/08/18 06:15 1 08-10-1 
06/08/18 06:15 1634-04-4 
06/08/18 06:15 91-20-3 
06/08/18 06:15 67-63-0 
06/08/18 06:15 115-07-1 
06/08/18 06:15 100-42-5 
06/08/18 06:15 79-34-5 

Qual 

Page 6 of 20 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Project: 81804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Sample: SS-01 

Parameters 

T015 MSV AIR {TICS) 

Tetrachloroethene 
Tetrahydrofuran 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1, 1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Unknown 
Methane, bromochloro-
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Undecane 
Unknown 
Naphthalene, decahydro-
Dodecane 
Unknown 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

Lab 10: 10434132001 Collected: 06/04/1815:30 Received: 06/05/18 20:00 Matrix: Air 

Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

7.2 
4.4 
2.1 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
2.8 
NO 
NO 
NO 
5.6 
3.0 

45.7J 
20.3J 

3.3J 
1.1J 

0.24J 
0.36J 
0.37J 

2.3J 
2.2J 
2.5J 

ug/m3 0.96 0.40 1.39 

ug/m3 0.83 0.38 1.39 

ug/m3 1.1 0.22 1.39 
ug/m3 5.2 1.3 1.39 

ug/m3 1.5 0.48 1.39 

ug/m3 0.77 0.31 1.39 

ug/m3 0.76 0.37 1.39 

ug/m3 1.6 0.58 1.39 

ug/m3 2.2 0.51 1.39 

ug/m3 1.4 0.24 1.39 
ug/m3 1.4 0.57 1.39 
ug/m3 1.0 0.23 1.39 

ug/m3 0.36 0.18 1.39 
ug/m3 2.5 0.49 1.39 
ug/m3 1.2 0.52 1.39 

ppbv 1.39 
ppbv 1.39 
ppbv 1.39 
ppbv 1.39 

ppbv 1.39 
ppbv 1.39 

ppbv 1.39 
ppbv 1.39 
ppbv 1.39 

ppbv 1.39 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/08/18 06:15 127-18-4 
06/08/18 06:15 109-99-9 
06/08/18 06:15 108-88-3 
06/08/18 06:15 120-82-1 
06/08/18 06:15 71-55-6 
06/08/18 06:15 79-00-5 
06/08/18 06:15 79-01-6 
06/08/18 06:15 75-69-4 
06/08/18 06:15 76-13-1 
06/08/18 06:15 95-63-6 
06/08/18 06:15 108-67-8 
06/08/18 06:15 108-05-4 
06/08/18 06:15 75-01-4 
06/08/18 06:15 179601-23-1 
06/08/18 06:15 95-47-6 

06/08/18 06:15 
06/08/18 06:15 74-97-5 N 
06/08/18 06:15 
06/08/18 06:15 
06/08/18 06:15 
06/08/18 06:15 1120-21-4 N 
06/08/18 06:15 
06/08/18 06:15 2958-76-1 N 
06/08/18 06:15 112-40-3 N 
06/08/18 06: 15 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 
(612)607-1700 

Project: B1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Sample: SS-02 

Parameters 

T015 MSV AIR (TICS) 

Acetone 
Benzene 
Benzyl chloride 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromo methane 
1 ,3-Butadiene 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
Carbon disulfide 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
Cyclohexane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
Dichlorotetrafiuoroethane 
Ethanol 
Ethyl acetate 
Ethyl benzene 
4-Ethyltoluene 
n-Heptane 
Hexachloro-1 ,3-butadiene 
n-Hexane 
2-Hexanone 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
2-Propanol 
Propylene 
Styrene 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

Lab 10: 10434132002 Collected: 06/04/18 17:50 Received: 06/05/18 20:00 Matrix: Air 

Results Units LOQ LOD OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

330 
2.8 
ND 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

21.3 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
1.7 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
ND 
ND 

12.0 
NO 
NO 
NO 
1.2 
ND 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

52.8 
NO 
NO 
NO 

NO 
NO 
3.1 
NO 
ND 
7.8 
NO 
NO 

31.6 
NO 
NO 
NO 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

ug/m3 

3.5 
0:47 

1.5 
2.0 
3.0 
1.1 

0.65 
4.3 

0.91 
0.92 

1.3 
0.77 
0.71 
0.60 

1.0 
2.5 
2.2 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.5 
1.2 

0.59 
1.2 
1.2 
1.2 
1:4 
1.3 
1.3 
2.0 
1.4 
1.1 
1.3 
1:4 
1.2 
3.1 
1.0 
6.0 
5.1 
6.0 
5.3 
3.8 
3.6 

0.50 
1.2 
1.0 

2.2 1 :44 
0.22 1:44 
0.34 1:44 
0.51 1:44 

1.0 1:44 
0.30 1:44 
0.30 1:44 
0.29 1.44 
0.26 1:44 
0:46 1 :44 
0.26 1.44 
0.29 1.44 
0.33 1:44 
0.19 1.44 
0.33 1.44 
0.64 1:44 
0:48 1.44 
0.47 1.44 
0.67 1.44 
0.32 1.44 
0.60 1.44 
0.31 1.44 
0.29 1.44 
0.34 1:44 
0.49 1 :44 
0.42 1.44 
0.44 1.44 
0.35 1.44 
0.60 1.44 
0.64 1.44 
0.67 1.44 
0.28 1:44 
0.25 1:44 
0.31 1.44 
0.30 1:44 

1.3 1:44 
0:48 1.44 
0.88 1.44 

2.2 1:44 
0.51 1.44 
0.96 1:44 
0.86 1:44 

1.8 1:44 
0.23 1:44 
0.24 1:44 
0:42 1:44 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

06/08/18 06:48 67-64-1 
06/08/18 06:48 71-43-2 
06/08/18 06:48 100-44-7 
06/08/18 06:48 75-27-4 
06/08/18 06:48 75-25-2 
06/08/18 06:48 7 4-83-9 
06/08/18 06:48 106-99-0 
06/08/18 06:48 78-93-3 
06/08/18 06:48 75-15-0 
06/08/18 06:48 56-23-5 
06/08/18 06:48 108-90-7 
06/08/18 06:48 75-00-3 
06/08/18 06:48 67-66-3 
06/08/18 06:48 74-87-3 
06/08/18 06:48 110-82-7 
06/08/18 06:48 124-48-1 
06/08/18 06:48 1 06-93-4 
06/08/18 06:48 95-50-1 
06/08/18 06:48 541-73-1 
06/08/18 06:48 106-46-7 
06/08/18 06:48 75-71-8 
06/08/18 06:48 75-34-3 
06/08/18 06:48 107-06-2 
06/08/18 06:48 75-35-4 
06/08/18 06:48 156-59-2 
06/08/18 06:48 156-60-5 
06/08/18 06:48 78-87-5 
06/08/18 06:48 10061-01-5 
06/08/18 06:48 10061-02-6 
06/08/18 06:48 76-14-2 
06/08/18 06:48 64-17-5 
06/08/18 06:48 141-78-6 
06/08/18 06:48 100-41-4 
06/08/18 06:48 622-96-8 
06/08/18 06:48 142-82-5 
06/08/18 06:48 87-68-3 
06/08/18 06:48 110-54-3 
06/08/18 06:48 591-78-6 
06/08/18 06:48 75-09-2 
06/08/18 06:48 108-10-1 
06/08/18 06:48 1634-04-4 
06/08/18 06:48 91-20-3 
06/08/18 06:48 67-63-0 
06/08/18 06:48 115-07-1 
06/08/18 06:48 100-42-5 
06/08/18 06:48 79-34-5 

Qual 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 81804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Sample: SS-02 

Parameters 

T015 MSVAIR (TICS) 

Tetrachloroethene 
Tetrahydrofuran 
Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,1 ,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Unknown 
Methane, bromochloro-
1-Butanol 
2-Pentanol, 4-methyl-
1-Pentanol 
Cyclotrisiloxane, hexame 
2-Heptanone, 6-methyl-
Cyclotetrasiloxane, oct 
1-Hexanol, 2-ethyl-
Unknown 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

Lab ID: 10434132002 Collected: 06/04/18 17:50 Received: 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

40.3 
5.3 
2.6 
ND 
ND 
ND 

0.84 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

288J 
38.5J 

6.5J 
4.9J 
2.0J 
7.2J 

0.19J 
1.4J 

0.69J 
2.2J 

ug/m3 0.99 0.41 1.44 
ug/m3 0.86 0.39 1.44 
ug/m3 1.1 0.23 1.44 
ug/m3 5.4 1.4 1.44 

ug/m3 1.6 0.49 1.44 
ug/m3 0.80 0.32 1.44 
ug/m3 0.79 0.39 1.44 
ug/m3 1.6 0.60 1.44 
ug/m3 2.2 0.53 1.44 
ug/m3 1.4 0.25 1.44 
ug/m3 1.4 0.59 1.44 
ug/m3 1.0 0.24 1.44 

ug/m3 0.37 0.18 1.44 
ug/m3 2.5 0.50 1.44 
ug/m3 1.3 0.53 1.44 

ppbv 1.44 
ppbv 1.44 
ppbv 1.44 
ppbv 1.44 
ppbv 1.44 
ppbv 1.44 
ppbv 1.44 
ppbv 1.44 

ppbv 1.44 
ppbv 1.44 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

06/05/18 20:00 Matrix: Air 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 
---

06/08/18 06:48 127-18-4 
06/08/18 06:48 109-99-9 
06/08/18 06:48 108-88-3 
06/08/18 06:48 120-82-1 
06/08/18 06:48 71-55-6 
06/08/18 06:48 79-00-5 
06/08/18 06:48 79-01-6 
06/08/18 06:48 75-69-4 
06/08/18 06:48 76-13-1 
06/08/18 06:48 95-63-6 
06/08/18 06:48 108-67-8 
06/08/18 06:48 108-05-4 
06/08/18 06:48 75-01-4 
06/08/18 06:48 179601-23-1 
06/08/18 06:48 95-47-6 

06/08/18 06:48 
06/08/18 06:48 74-97-5 N 
06/08/18 06:48 71-36-3 N 
06/08/18 06:48 108-11-2 N 
06/08/18 06:48 71-41-0 N 
06/08/18 06:48 541-05-9 N 
06/08/18 06:48 928-68-7 N 
06/08/18 06:48 556-67-2 N 
06/08/18 06:48 104-76-7 N 
06/08/18 06:48 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

Project: B1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Sample: SS-03 

Parameters 

T015 MSV AIR (TICS) 

Acetone 
Benzene 
Benzyl chloride 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
1 ,3-Butadiene 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
Carbon disulfide 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
Cyclohexane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 
Ethanol 
Ethyl acetate 
Ethylbenzene 
4-Ethyltoluene 
n-Heptane 
Hexachloro-1 , 3-butad iene 
n-Hexane 
2-Hexanone 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
2-Propanol 
Propylene 
Styrene 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/11/2018 11 :56 AM 

Lab ID: 10434132003 Collected: 06/04/18 17:10 Received: 06/05/18 20:00 Matrix: Air 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

1430 
2.2 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

58.7 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

26.6 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
281 
3.1 
ND 
ND 
5.2 
ND 
ND 

11.0 
ND 

10.7 
ND 
8.3 
121 
2.7 
ND 

ND 

ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 
ug/m3 

ug/m3 

3.6 
0.48 

1.6 
2.0 
3.1 
1.2 

0.67 
4.5 

0.94 
0.95 

1.4 
0.80 
0.74 
0.63 

1.0 
2.6 
2.3 
1.8 
1.8 
1.8 
1.5 
1.2 

0.61 
1.2 
1.2 
1.2 
1.4 
1.4 
1.4 
2.1 
1.4 
1.1 
1.3 
1.5 
1.2 
3.2 
1.1 
6.2 
5.3 
6.2 
5.5 
4.0 
3.7 

0.52 
1.3 
1.0 

2.2 1 .49 
0.22 1.49 
0.35 1.49 
0.53 1 .49 

1.0 1 _49 
0.31 1.49 
0.31 1.49 
0.30 1.49 
0.27 1.49 
0.47 1.49 
0.27 1.49 
0.30 1.49 
0.34 1.49 
0.20 1.49 
0.34 1 .49 
0.66 1.49 
0.50 1.49 
0.49 1.49 
0.69 1.49 
0.33 1.49 
0.62 1.49 
0.32 1.49 
0.30 1.49 
0.35 1.49 
0.51 1.49 
0.44 1.49 
0.46 1.49 
0.37 1.49 
0.63 1.49 
0.66 1.49 
0.69 1.49 
0.29 1.49 
0.25 1.49 
0.32 1.49 
0.31 1.49 

1.3 1.49 
0.50 1.49 
0.91 1.49 

2.3 1.49 
0.53 1.49 

0.99 1.49 
0.89 1.49 

1.9 1.49 
0.23 1.49 
0.25 1.49 

0.43 1.49 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

06/08/18 07:21 67-64-1 
06/08/18 07:21 71-43-2 
06/08/18 07:21 100-44-7 
06/08/18 07:21 75-27-4 
06/08/18 07:21 75-25-2 
06/08/18 07:21 7 4-83-9 
06/08/18 07:21 106-99-0 
06/08/18 07:21 78-93-3 
06/08/18 07:21 75-15-0 
06/08/18 07:21 56-23-5 
06/08/18 07:21 108-90-7 
06/08/18 07:21 75-00-3 
06/08/18 07:21 67-66-3 
06/08/18 07:21 74-87-3 
06/08/18 07:21 110-82-7 
06/08/18 07:21 124-48-1 
06/08/18 07:21 106-93-4 
06/08/18 07:21 95-50-1 
06/08/18 07:21 541-73-1 
06/08/18 07:21 106-46-7 
06/08/18 07:21 75-71-8 
06/08/18 07:21 75-34-3 
06/08/18 07:21 107-06-2 
06/08/18 07:21 75-35-4 
06/08/18 07:21 156-59-2 
06/08/18 07:21 156-60-5 
06/08/18 07:21 78-87-5 
06/08/18 07:21 10061-01-5 
06/08/18 07:21 10061-02-6 
06/08/18 07:21 76-14-2 
06/08/18 07:21 64-17-5 
06/08/18 07:21 141-78-6 
06/08/18 07:21 100-41-4 
06/08/18 07:21 622-96-8 
06/08/18 07:21 142-82-5 
06/08/18 07:21 87-68-3 
06/08/18 07:21 110-54-3 

06/08/18 07:21 591-78-6 
06/08/18 07:21 75-09-2 
06/08/18 07:21 108-10-1 
06/08/18 07:21 1634-04-4 
06/08/18 07:21 91-20-3 
06/08/18 07:21 67-63-0 
06/08/18 07:21 115-07-1 
0~08M80721 10~4~5 

06/08/18 07:21 79-34-5 

Qual 

E 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 81804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Sample: SS-03 

Parameters 

T015 MSVAIR(TICS) 

Tetrachloroethene 
Tetrahydrofuran 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,1 ,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Unknown 
Methane, bromochloro-
Unknown 
Undecane 
Unknown 
Dodecane 
Undecane, 3,6-dimethyl-
Nonane, 2,6-dimethyl-
Tridecane 
Unknown 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

Lab ID: 10434132003 Collected: 06/04/18 17:10 Received: 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

6.6 
9.3 
2.1 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

113J 
44.0J 

4.4J 
1.5J 
1.5J 

10.4J 
8.4J 
7.7J 
8.6J 
3.3J 

ug/m3 1.0 0.43 1.49 

ug/m3 0.89 0.41 1.49 

ug/m3 1.1 0.24 1.49 
ug/m3 5.6 1.4 1.49 

ug/m3 1.7 0.51 1.49 

ug/m3 0.83 0.34 1.49 
ug/m3 0.81 0.40 1.49 

ug/m3 1.7 0.62 1.49 
ug/m3 2.3 0.55 1.49 

ug/m3 1.5 0.26 1.49 
ug/m3 1.5 0.61 1.49 
ug/m3 1.1 0.25 1.49 

ug/m3 0.39 0.19 1.49 
ug/m3 2.6 0.52 1.49 
ug/m3 1.3 0.55 1.49 

ppbv 1.49 

ppbv 1.49 
ppbv 1.49 

ppbv 1.49 

ppbv 1.49 
ppbv 1.49 

ppbv 1.49 
ppbv 1.49 

ppbv 1.49 

ppbv 1.49 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

06/05/18 20:00 Matrix: Air 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/08/18 07:21 127-18-4 
06/08/18 07:21 109-99-9 
06/08/18 07:21 108-88-3 
06/08/18 07:21 120-82-1 
06/08/18 07:21 71-55-6 
06/08/18 07:21 79-00-5 
06/08/18 07:21 79-01-6 
06/08/18 07:21 75-69-4 
06/08/18 07:21 76-13-1 
06/08/18 07:21 95-63-6 
06/08/18 07:21 108-67-8 
06/08/18 07:21 108-05-4 
06/08/18 07:21 75-01-4 
06/08/18 07:21 179601-23-1 
06/08/18 07:21 95-47-6 

06/08/18 07:21 
06/08/18 07:21 74-97-5 N 
06/08/18 07:21 
06/08/18 07:21 1120-21-4 N 
06/08/18 07:21 
06/08/18 07:21 112-40-3 N 
06/08/18 07:21 17301-28-9 N 
06/08/18 07:21 17302-28-2 N 
06/08/18 07:21 629-50-5 N 
06/08/18 07:21 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Project: B1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Sample: SS-04 (Daycare) 

Parameters 

T015 MSV AIR (TICS) 

Acetone 
Benzene 
Benzyl chloride 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
1 ,3-Butadiene 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
Carbon disulfide 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
Cyclohexane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane 
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 
Ethanol 
Ethyl acetate 
Ethylbenzene 
4-Ethyltoluene 
n-Heptane 
Hexachloro-1 ,3-butadiene 
n-Hexane 
2-Hexanone 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
2-Propanol 
Propylene 

Styrene 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

Lab JD: 10434132004 Collected: 06/04/18 19:05 Received: 06/05/18 20:00 Matrix: Air 

Results Units 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

52.4 ug/m3 
0.74 ug/m3 

NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
6.0 ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
4.5 ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 

60.7 ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 

NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
4.5 ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 
NO ug/m3 

NO ug/m3 

LOQ 

3.7 
0.49 

1.6 
2.1 
3.2 
1.2 

0.68 
4.6 

0.96 
0.97 

1.4 
0.81 
0.75 
0.64 

1.1 
2.6 
2.4 
1.9 
1.9 
1.9 
1.5 
1.3 

0.62 
1.2 
1.2 
1.2 
1.4 
1.4 
1.4 
2.2 
1.5 
1.1 
1.3 
1.5 
1.3 
3.3 
1.1 

6.3 
5.4 
6.3 
5.6 
4.0 
3.8 

0.53 
1.3 
1.1 

LOO OF Prepared 

2.3 1.52 
0.23 1.52 
0.36 1.52 
0.54 1.52 

1.1 1.52 
0.32 1.52 
0.31 1.52 
0.31 1.52 
0.27 1.52 
0.48 1.52 
0.27 1.52 
0.31 1.52 
0.35 1.52 
0.20 1.52 
0.35 1.52 
0.67 1.52 
0.51 1.52 
0.50 1.52 
0.71 1.52 
0.33 1.52 
0.63 1.52 
0.32 1.52 
0.30 1.52 
0.36 1.52 
0.52 1.52 
0.45 1.52 
0.47 1.52 
0.37 1.52 
0.64 1.52 
0.67 1.52 
0.71 1.52 
0.30 1.52 
0.26 1.52 
0.33 1.52 
0.32 1.52 

1.3 1.52 
0.51 1.52 
0.93 1.52 

2.3 1.52 
0.54 1.52 

1.0 1.52 
0.91 1.52 

1.9 1.52 
0.24 1.52 
0.25 1.52 

0.44 1.52 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

06/08/18 07:53 67-64-1 
06/08/18 07:53 71-43-2 
06/08/18 07:53 100-44-7 
06/08/18 07:53 75-27-4 
06/08/18 07:53 75-25-2 
06/08/18 07:53 74-83-9 
06/08/18 07:53 106-99-0 
06/08/18 07:53 78-93-3 
06/08/18 07:53 75-15-0 
06/08/18 07:53 56-23-5 
06/08/18 07:53 108-90-7 
06/08/18 07:53 75-00-3 
06/08/18 07:53 67-66-3 
06/08/18 07:53 7 4-87-3 
06/08/18 07:53 110-82-7 
06/08/18 07:53 124-48-1 
06/08/18 07:53 106-93-4 
06/08/18 07:53 95-50-1 
06/08/18 07:53 541-73-1 
06/08/18 07:53 106-46-7 
06/08/18 07:53 75-71-8 
06/08/18 07:53 75-34-3 
06/08/18 07:53 107-06-2 
06/08/18 07:53 75-35-4 
06/08/18 07:53 156-59-2 
06/08/18 07:53 156-60-5 
06/08/18 07:53 78-87-5 
06/08/18 07:53 10061-01-5 
06/08/18 07:53 10061-02-6 
06/08/18 07:53 76-14-2 
06/08/18 07:53 64-17-5 
06/08/18 07:53 141-78-6 
06/08/18 07:53 100-41-4 
06/08/18 07:53 622-96-8 
06/08/18 07:53 142-82-5 
06/08/18 07:53 87-68-3 
06/08/18 07:53 110-54-3 
06/08/18 07:53 591-78-6 
06/08/18 07:53 75-09-2 
06/08/18 07:53 108-10-1 

06/08/18 07:53 1634-04-4 
06/08/18 07:53 91-20-3 

06/08/18 07:53 67-63-0 
06/08/18 07:53 115-07-1 
06/08/18 07:53 100-42-5 

06/08/18 07:53 79-34-5 

Qual 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: 81804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

Sample: SS-04 (Daycare) 

Parameters 

T015 MSV AIR (TICS) 

Tetrachloroethene 
Tetrahydrofuran 
Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,1 ,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 
Tentatively Identified Compounds 
Unknown 
Ethane, 1-chloro-1, 1-dif 
Acetaldehyde 
Methane, bromochloro-
Unknown 
Cyclotrisiloxane, hexame 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Unknown 
Butanamide, 2,2,3,3,4,4 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

Lab 10: 10434132004 Collected: 06/04/18 19:05 Received: 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

1.9 
7.2 
ND 
ND 

20.6 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

17.0J 
0.012J 
0.018J 

30.8J 
0.39J 

4.5J 
0.16J 

1.3J 
10.3J 

4.3J 

ug/m3 1.0 0.44 1.52 
ug/m3 0.91 0.42 1.52 
ug/m3 1.2 0.24 1.52 
ug/m3 5.7 1.5 1.52 
ug/m3 1.7 0.52 1.52 

ug/m3 0.84 0.34 1.52 
ug/m3 0.83 0.41 1.52 
ug/m3 1.7 0.64 1.52 
ug/m3 2.4 0.56 1.52 

ug/m3 1.5 0.26 1.52 
ug/m3 1.5 0.63 1.52 
ug/m3 1.1 0.25 1.52 

ug/m3 0.40 0.19 1.52 
ug/m3 2.7 0.53 1.52 
ug/m3 1.3 0.56 1.52 

ppbv 1.52 

ppbv 1.52 
ppbv 1.52 
ppbv 1.52 
ppbv 1.52 

ppbv 1.52 
ppbv 1.52 

ppbv 1.52 
ppbv 1.52 

ppbv 1.52 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis. MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

06/05/18 20:00 Matrix: Air 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

06/08/18 07:53 127-18-4 
06/08/18 07:53 109-99-9 
06/08/18 07:53 108-88-3 
06/08/18 07:53 120-82-1 
06/08/18 07:53 71-55-6 
06/08/18 07:53 79-00-5 
06/08/18 07:53 79-01-6 
06/08/18 07:53 75-69-4 
06/08/18 07:53 76-13-1 
06/08/18 07:53 95-63-6 
06/08/18 07:53 108-67-8 
06/08/18 07:53 108-05-4 
06/08/18 07:53 75-01-4 
06/08/18 07:53 179601-23-1 
06/08/18 07:53 95-47-6 

06/08/18 07:53 
06/08/18 07:53 75-68-3 N 
06/08/18 07:53 75-07-0 N 

06/08/18 07:53 74-97-5 N 
06/08/18 07:53 
06/08/18 07:53 541-05-9 N 
06/08/18 07:53 
06/08/18 07:53 
06/08/18 07:53 
06/08/18 07:53 55471-01-7 N 

Page 13 of20 



QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: B 1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

QC Batch: 543271 Analysis Method: T0-15 

QC Batch Method: T0-15 Analysis Description: T015 MSV AIR Low Level 

Associated Lab Samples: 10434132001, 10434132002, 10434132003, 10434132004 

METHOD BLANK: 2953706 Matrix: Air 

Associated Lab Samples: 10434132001, 10434132002, 10434132003, 10434132004 

Blank Reporting 

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 NO 1.1 06/07/18 14:28 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 NO 0.70 06/07/18 14:28 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 NO 0.56 06/07/18 14:28 
1, 1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 NO 1.6 06/07/18 14:28 
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 NO 0.82 06/07/18 14:28 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 NO 0.81 06/07/18 14:28 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 NO 3.8 06/07/18 14:28 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 NO 1.0 06/07/18 14:28 
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 NO 1.6 06/07/18 14:28 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 NO 1.2 06/07/18 14:28 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 NO 0.41 06/07/18 14:28 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 NO 0.94 06/07/18 14:28 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 NO 1.0 06/07/18 14:28 
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 NO 0.45 06/07/18 14:28 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 NO 1.2 06/07/18 14:28 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 NO 1.2 06/07/18 14:28 
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 NO 3.0 06/07/18 14:28 
2-Hexanone ug/m3 NO 4.2 06/07/18 14:28 
2-Propanol ug/m3 NO 2.5 06/07/18 14:28 
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 NO 1.0 06/07/18 14:28 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 NO 4.2 06/07/18 14:28 

Acetone ug/m3 NO 2.4 06/07/18 14:28 
Benzene ug/m3 NO 0.32 06/07/18 14:28 
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 NO 1.0 06/07/18 14:28 

Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 NO 1.4 06/07/18 14:28 
Bromoform ug/m3 NO 2.1 06/07/18 14:28 

Bromo methane ug/m3 NO 0.79 06/07/18 14:28 

Carbon disulfide ug/m3 NO 0.63 06/07/18 14:28 
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 NO 0.64 06/07/18 14:28 

Chlorobenzene ug/m3 NO 0.94 06/07/18 14:28 
Chloroethane ug/m3 NO 0.54 06/07/18 14:28 

Chloroform ug/m3 NO 0.50 06/07/18 14:28 

Chloromethane ug/m3 NO 0.42 06/07/18 14:28 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 NO 0.81 06/07/18 14:28 
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 NO 0.92 06/07/18 14:28 

Cyclohexane ug/m3 NO 0.70 06/07/18 14:28 

Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 NO 1.7 06/07/18 14:28 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 NO 1.0 06/07/18 14:28 

Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 NO 1.4 06/07/18 14:28 

Ethanol ug/m3 NO 0.96 06/07/18 14:28 

Ethyl acetate ug/m3 NO 0.73 06/07/18 14:28 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 
(612)607-1700 

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result. 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 of20 



QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: B1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

METHOD BLANK: 2953706 Matrix: Air 

Associated Lab Samples: 10434132001, 10434132002, 10434132003, 10434132004 

Blank Reporting 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

Ethyl benzene ug/m3 NO 0.88 06/07/18 14:28 
Hexachloro-1 ,3-butadiene ug/m3 NO 2.2 06/07/18 14:28 
m&p-Xylene ug/m3 NO 1.8 06/07/18 14:28 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 NO 3.7 06/07/18 14:28 
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 NO 3.5 06/07/18 14:28 
n-Heptane ug/m3 NO 0.83 06/07/18 14:28 
n-Hexane ug/m3 NO 0.72 06/07/18 14:28 
Naphthalene ug/m3 NO 2.7 06/07/1814:28 
a-Xylene ug/m3 NO 0.88 06/07/18 14:28 
Propylene ug/m3 NO 0.35 06/07/18 14:28 
Styrene ug/m3 NO 0.87 06/07/18 14:28 
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 NO 0.69 06/07/18 14:28 
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 NO 0.60 06/07/18 14:28 
Toluene ug/m3 ND 0.77 06/07/18 14:28 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND 0.81 06/07/18 14:28 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 NO 0.92 06/07/18 14:28 
Trichloroethene ug/m3 NO 0.55 06/07/18 14:28 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 NO 1.1 06/07/18 14:28 
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 NO 072 06/07/18 14:28 
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND 0.26 06/07/18 14:28 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2953707 

Spike LCS LCS % Rec 
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 59.3 55.2 93 70-135 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 76.1 78.8 104 70-146 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 61 62.6 103 70-135 
1,1 ,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 80.2 67.1 84 63-139 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 43.6 42.4 97 70-134 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 39.9 35.7 89 70-137 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 81.5 83.4 102 60-133 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 53.5 60.7 114 70-137 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 85.1 90.7 107 70-140 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 66 68.2 103 70-137 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 44 41.4 94 70-136 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 51.2 49.5 97 70-136 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 53.5 53.9 101 70-133 
1 ,3-Butadiene ug/m3 22.9 23.6 103 64-141 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 63.6 72.8 114 70-137 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 66 67.9 103 70-134 
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 33 38.2 116 65-143 
2-Hexanone ug/m3 45.8 44.1 96 60-148 
2-Propanol ug/m3 26.7 23.7 89 65-135 
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 54 55.4 103 70-132 

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result. 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 15 of20 



Project: B1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2953707 

Parameter Units 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 
Acetone ug/m3 
Benzene ug/m3 

Benzyl chloride ug/m3 

Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 
Bromoform ug/m3 

Bromomethane ug/m3 
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 
Chloroethane ug/m3 

Chloroform ug/m3 
Chloromethane ug/m3 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 
Cyclohexane ug/m3 
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 
Ethanol ug/m3 

Ethyl acetate ug/m3 

Ethyl benzene ug/m3 

Hexachloro-1 ,3-butadiene ug/m3 

m&p-Xylene ug/m3 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 

Methylene Chloride ug/m3 
n-Heptane ug/m3 
n-Hexane ug/m3 

Naphthalene ug/m3 

o-Xylene ug/m3 

Propylene ug/m3 

Styrene ug/m3 
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 

Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 

Toluene ug/m3 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 

Trichloroethene ug/m3 

Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 

Vinyl acetate ug/m3 

Vinyl chloride ug/m3 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Spike LCS LCS 

Cone. Result % Rec 

45.8 43.4 

25.8 20.6 

35.1 34.1 

54.7 58.5 

72.9 74.3 

111 138 

40.3 39.0 

33.2 24.1 

65.2 63.4 

51.5 48.7 

26.6 28.5 

50.6 47.9 

22.9 19.0 

42.7 43.5 

50.7 58.7 

35 41.9 

90.9 108 

53.8 48.2 

75.3 64.4 

20.3 18.7 

37.4 34.6 

47.7 46.5 

119 111 

92.7 93.0 

38.5 40.2 

38.8 34.3 

45.8 42.2 

35.8 37.3 

58.6 63.0 

48.1 47.0 

18.9 20.3 

47.2 46.1 

73.8 73.4 

32.1 37.3 

41.4 45.3 

36.3 38.3 

47.5 48.4 

58.4 59.3 

60.5 53.5 

36.9 36.4 

25.7 25.4 

95 

80 
97 

107 
102 

125 

97 
72 
97 

95 
107 

95 

83 
102 

116 
120 
118 

90 

85 
92 

93 
98 

93 
100 
105 

88 
92 

104 

108 

98 
107 

98 
100 

116 
110 

106 

102 
101 

88 
99 

99 

% Rec 

Limits 

70-135 
59-132 

70-134 

56-150 

70-142 
69-150 
61-141 

66-134 
60-145 

70-130 
65-143 

70-132 
58-140 
70-136 

70-136 
70-133 
68-149 

69-130 
68-130 
65-146 

68-136 
70-133 

59-140 
70-133 
70-132 

67-132 
64-136 
70-130 

55-136 

70-132 
37-150 

70-139 
70-133 

62-141 
70-130 

70-132 

70-135 
70-135 

59-140 

57-150 

70-141 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis. MN 55414 
(612)607-1700 

Qualifiers 

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except. where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result. 

Date: 06/11/2018 11 :56 AM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

i 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: 81804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

DEFINITIONS 

DF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot. 

ND- Not Detected at or above LOD. 

J- Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ. 

LOD- Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture. 

LOQ- Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture. 

S - Surrogate 
1 ,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is 
a combined concentration. 
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate% recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D)- Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD- Relative Percent Difference 

NC- Not Calculable. 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up 

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD. 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for 
each analyte is a combined concentration. 
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

TNI- The NELAC Institute. 

LABORATORIES 

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis 

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS 

E 

N 

Analyte concentration exceeded the calibration range. The reported result is estimated. 

The reported TIC has an 85% or higher match on a mass spectral library search. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 17 of20 



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

Project: B 1804903 Smith's Union 76 Stn 

Pace Project No.: 10434132 

LabiD Sample ID 

10434132001 SS-01 
10434132002 SS-02 
10434132003 SS-03 
10434132004 SS-04 (Daycare) 

Date: 06/11/201811:56AM 

QC Batch Method QC Batch 

T0-15 543271 

T0-15 543271 
T0-15 543271 
T0-15 543271 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC .. 

Analytical 
Analytical Method Batch 
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AIR: CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY I 
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevar 

wott:10434132 
11111111111 \1111111111 
10434132 

SectionS Section C 

r· UST r Superfund r Emissions r Clean Air Act 
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1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414 Air Technical Phone: 612.607.6386 FC046Rev.01, 03Feb2010 



$'~.;':} 

/ ,f'JceAnafytical' 

Air Sample Condition 

Upon Receipt 

Courier: 

Client Name: 

eo'""""" 0FedEx 

Ocommercial 

0UPS 

.0'ce 

Document Name: Document Revised: 02May2018 
Air sample Condition Upon Receipt Page 1 of 1 

Document No.: Issuing Authority: 
F·MN·A-10&-rev.lS Pace Minnesota Quality Office 

Project#: Wott·10434132 
Ospeedee 

Oather: ____ _ 

Oclient 
PM: BM2 Due Dale: 06/13/18 
CLIENT: Braun-BLM 

Tracking Number: ------------------

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? DYes Seals Intact? DYes 
~ I Optional: Pro). Due Date: Pro). Name: 

.. Packing Material: 0Bubble Wrap 0Bubble Bags 0None Orin Can Oother: __ _ 

Temp. (T017 and T013 samples only) (•c): Corrected Temp (•c): Thermom. Used: 

Temp Blank rec: DYes~ 
0G87A91705002.54 
0G87A91i5100842 

Temp should be above freezing to 5•c Corre,.,n Factor: 

Type of ice Received 0Biue Owet [2fNone 

Chain of Custody Present? 

Chain of Custody Filled Out? 

Chain of Custody Relinquished? 

Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time? 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested? 

Sufficient Volume? 

Correct Containers Used? 

-Pace Containers Used? 

Containers Intact? 

Media: ~a) Air bag Filter 

Is sufficien'ti;;fo'rmation available to reconcile samples 
to the COC? 

Sam pies Received: 

Canisters 

Sample Number CaniD 

·---· 5i>-o f 
-tYZ. 
-- oJ 
-ott 

-----·-· 

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION 

Person Contacted: 

Comments/Resolution: 

Flow 
Controller 

~ 
~s 
~ 
~ 
~ 
DYes 

DYes 

[dfu 

~ 
~s 
ca<s 

TOT 

-~ 

Initial 
Pressure 

--I 
.--z_ 
-] 

--'1-~ 

Date & Initials of Person Examining Contents: tP -0- ( lS"" AA.;-

Comments· 

0No 1. 

0No 2. 

0No 3. 

0No ON/A 4. 

0No 5. 

~ 6. 

~ 7. 

0No 8. 

0No 9. 

0No ..• ·······-······-·-······· 

0No 10. 
·-··-·· -···-

Passive 11. Individually Certified Cans y <!L]jst which samples) 

0No 12. 

Pressure Gauge# 10AIR26 

Canisters 
Final Flow Initial Final 

Pressure Sample Number Can ID Controller Pressure Pressure 

·t- s 
il 

" 
11 

--

Field Data Required? DYes 0No 

Date/Time: 

Project Manager Review: W pt... Date: 0/0/18 
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the Nortfi Carolina DEHNR Certification Office ( i.e out of 
hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, Incorrect containers) 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

ADAM BACHAND 
ADAM BACHAND 
1406 BELKNAP STREET 
SUPERIOR, WI 54880 

Report Date 09-Jul-18 

Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836A 
Sample ID PW 9182 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Invoice# E34836 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Bromobenzene < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.38 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Bromodichloromethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.06 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Bromoform < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.44 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
tert-Butylbenzene < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.8 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
sec-Butyl benzene <0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.53 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
n-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Chlorobenzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Chloroethane <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Chloroform <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Chloromethane < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.72 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
2-Chlorotoluene < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.96 ug/1 2.96 9.43 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Dibromochloromethane <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.22 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
I ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.86 ug/1 0.86 2.74 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
I ,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.78 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.36 ug/1 0.36 1.14 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
1, 1-Dichloroethene <0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.34 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.16 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene <0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.07 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.39 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
1,3-Dichloropropane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.01 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
cis-! ,3-Dichloropropene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.81 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836A 
Sample ID PW 9182 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Di-isopropyl ether <0.21 ug/1 0.21 0.66 1 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

EDB (I ,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.09 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 1 

Ethyl benzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 1 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.34 ug/1 1.34 4.28 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

Isopropyl benzene < 0.78 ug/1 0.78 2.47 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

p-Isopropyltoluene <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.76 1 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 1 
Methylene chloride < 1.32 ug/1 1.32 4.21 1 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Naphthalene < 2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
n-Propylbenzene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.97 1 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

I ,I ,I ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.13 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.38 ug/1 0.38 1.21 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Toluene <0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.15 ug/1 1.15 3.67 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.71 ug/1 1.71 5.43 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I, I, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.05 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.32 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.1 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR 1 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

I ,3 ,5-Trim ethyl benzene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Vinyl Chloride <0.2 ug/1 0.2 0.65 1 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
m&p-Xylene < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.38 I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.93 1 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 REC% I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 REC% I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 103 REC% I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 

SUR - Toluene-d8 98 REC% I 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836B 
Sample ID PW 11427 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Bromobenzene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.38 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Bromodichloromethane <0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.06 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Bromoform <0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.44 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
tert-Butyl benzene < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.8 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
sec-Butyl benzene < 0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.53 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
n-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Chlorobenzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Chloroethane <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Chloroform <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Chloromethane <0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.72 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
2-Chlorotoluene < 0.31 ug/1 0.3! 0.98 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.96 ug/1 2.96 9.43 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Dibromochloromethane <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I A-Dichlorobenzene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.22 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I ,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.86 ug/1 0.86 2.74 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Dichloroditluoromethane <0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.78 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.36 ug/1 0.36 1.14 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I, 1-Dichloroethene <0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.34 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.16 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.07 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I ,2-Dichloropropane <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.39 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I ,3-Dichloropropane <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.01 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
cis-! ,3-Dichloropropene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.81 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Di-isopropyl ether <0.21 ug/1 0.21 0.66 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.09 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Ethyl benzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.34 ug/1 1.34 4.28 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Isopropylbenzene < 0.78 ug/1 0.78 2.47 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.76 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Methylene chloride < 1.32 ug/1 1.32 4.21 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Naphthalene < 2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
n-Propylbenzene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
1, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.97 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
1,1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.13 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.38 ug/1 0.38 1.21 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Toluene 0.82 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.15 ug/1 1.15 3.67 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.71 ug/1 1.71 5.43 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
1, I, 1-Trichloroethane <0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.05 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.32 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.1 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 6/26/2018 CJR I 
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Project Name 
Project# 

SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5034836B 
PW 11427 
Water 
6/20/2018 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR- 4-8romofluorobenzene 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 
SUR- Toluene-d8 

Result Unit 
< 0.63 ugil 
<0.2 ugil 
< 0.43 ugil 
<0.29 ugil 

107 REC% 
96 REC% 
104 REC% 
!OJ REC% 

Invoice# E34836 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
0.63 2 I 82608 6/26/2018 CJR 
0.2 0.65 I 82608 6/26/2018 CJR 

0.43 1.38 I 82608 6/26/2018 CJR 
0.29 0.93 I 82608 6/26/2018 CJR 

I 82608 6/26/2018 CJR 
I 82608 6/26/2018 CJR 
I 82608 6/26/2018 CJR 
I 82608 6/26/2018 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 4 of 14 

Code 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836C 
Sample ID PWCTYPARK 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Bromobenzene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.38 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Bromodichloromethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.06 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Bromoform < 0.45 ugll 0.45 1.44 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
tert-Butylbenzene < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.8 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
sec-Butyl benzene <0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.53 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
n-Butylbenzene < 0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Chlorobenzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Chloroethane <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Chloroform <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Chloromethane <0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.72 8260B 6127/2018 CJR 
2-Chlorotoluene < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.96 ug/1 2.96 9.43 8260B 6127/2018 CJR 
Dibromochloromethane <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.22 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1 ,)-Dichlorobenzene < 0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.86 ug/1 0.86 2.74 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.78 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.36 ug/1 0.36 1.14 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.34 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.16 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene <0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.07 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.39 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1 ,3-Dichloropropane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.01 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
cis-! ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.81 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Di-isopropyl ether < 0.21 ug/1 0.21 0.66 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.09 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.34 ug/1 1.34 4.28 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Isopropyl benzene < 0.78 ug/1 0.78 2.47 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.76 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Methylene chloride < 1.32 ug/1 1.32 4.21 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
n-Propylbenzene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.97 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1,1 ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.13 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.38 ug/1 0.38 1.21 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Toluene <0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.15 ug/1 1.15 3.67 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.71 ug/1 1.71 5.43 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1, I, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.05 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.32 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.1 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836C 
Sample ID PW CTY PARK 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 

Result 

SUR- Toluene-d8 99 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane I 0 l 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 
SUR- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 

Unit 
< 0.63 ug/1 
<0.2 ug/1 
< 0.43 ugll 
<0.29 ug/1 

REC% 
REC% 
REC% 
REC% 

Invoice # E34836 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
0.63 2 l 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
0.2 0.65 l 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 

0.43 1.38 l 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
0.29 0.93 l 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 

I 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
I 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
I 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
I 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836D 
Sample ID MW-10 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Bromobenzene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.38 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Bromodichloromethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.06 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Bromoform < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.44 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.8 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.53 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
n-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Chlorobenzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

Chloroethane <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Chloroform <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Chloromethane < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.72 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

2-Chlorotoluene < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.96 ug/1 2.96 9.43 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Dibromochloromethane <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.22 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.86 ug/1 0.86 2.74 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.78 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.36 ug/1 0.36 1.14 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.34 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.16 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.07 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.39 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I ,3-Dichloropropane <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.01 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
cis-! ,3-Dichloropropene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.81 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Di-isopropyl ether <0.21 ug/1 0.21 0.66 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.09 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Ethylbenzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.34 ug/1 1.34 4.28 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Isopropylbenzene < 0.78 ug/1 0.78 2.47 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 

p-Isopropyltoluene <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.76 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Methylene chloride < 1.32 ug/1 1.32 4.21 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) < 0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 

Naphthalene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

n-Propylbenzene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.97 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

I, 1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.13 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

Tetrachloroethene < 0.38 ug/1 0.38 1.21 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

Toluene < 0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.15 ug/1 1.15 3.67 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

1 ,2,3-Trich1orobenzene < 1.71 ug/1 1.71 5.43 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

1, I, !-Trichloroethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.05 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.32 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.1 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836D 
Sample ID MW-10 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/1 
Vinyl Chloride <0.2 ug/1 
m&p-Xylene < 0.43 ug/1 
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/1 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 REC% 
SUR- 4-8romofluorobenzene 100 REC% 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 REC% 
SUR- Toluene-d8 101 REC% 

Invoice # E34836 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
0.63 2 I 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 

0.2 0.65 I 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
0.43 1.38 1 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
0.29 0.93 1 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 

1 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
I 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
I 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
1 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836E 
Sample ID MW-9 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene < 0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Bromobenzene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.38 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Bromodichloromethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.06 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Bromoform < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.44 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
tert -Butylbenzene < 0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.8 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
sec-Butyl benzene <0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.53 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
n-Butylbenzene < 0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Chlorobenzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Chloroethane <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Chloroform <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Chloromethane < 0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.72 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
2-Chlorotoluene < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.96 ug/1 2.96 9.43 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Dibromochloromethane <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I A-Dichlorobenzene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.22 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.86 ug/1 0.86 2.74 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I ,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.78 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I, 1-Dichloroethane < 0.36 ug/1 0.36 1.14 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.34 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.16 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.07 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR 
I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.39 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR 
I ,3-Dicnlon:ipropane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.01 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR 
cis-! ,3-Dichloropropene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.81 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
Di-isopropyl ether <0.21 ug/1 0.21 0.66 82608 6/28/2018 CJR 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.09 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Ethyl benzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.34 ug/1 1.34 4.28 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Isopropyl benzene < 0.78 ug/1 0.78 2.47 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.76 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Methylene chloride < 1.32 ug/1 1.32 4.21 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) < 0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
n-Propylbenzene < 0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.97 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.13 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Tetrachloroethene < 0.38 ug/1 0.38 1.21 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Toluene <0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.15 ug/1 1.15 3.67 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.71 ug/1 1.71 5.43 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.05 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I, I ,2-Trichloroethane <0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.32 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Trichloroethene (TCE) < 0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.1 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 82608 6/28/2018 CJR I 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836E 
Sample ID MW-9 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 1 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR 1 
Vinyl Chloride < 0.2 ugll 0.2 0.65 I 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
m&p-Xylene < 0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.38 I 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR 1 
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.93 I 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 REC% I 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 100 REC% 1 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR 1 
SUR- Toluene-d8 98 REC% 1 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR 1 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 REC% I 8260B 6/28/2018 CJR I 

Lab Code 5034836F 
Sample ID MW-8 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.2 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 4.1 ug/1 1 3.17 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 50348360 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene < 0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 6/22/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 6/22/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 6/22/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 6/22/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 6/22/2018 CJR 
1 ,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 6/22/2018 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 6/22/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 1 ug/1 1 3.17 GR095/8021 6/22/2018' CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 6/22/2018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836H 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene < 0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 6123/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 6123/2018 CJR 
Toluene <0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <I ug/1 I 3.17 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 50348361 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 0.61 "]" ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 0.83 "]" ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2.86 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.86 "]" ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 1.54 "]" ug/1 I 3.17 GR095/802! 6/23/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 50348361 
Sample ID MW-1 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 6.0 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 6123/2018 CJR 
Toluene < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.75 ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 1.45 "]" ug/1 I 3.17 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.74 "]" ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 6/23/2018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836K 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 34 ug/1 2.2 6.9 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 850 ug/1 5.3 16.9 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 5.7 ug/1 5.7 18.2 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 340 ug/1 17 53.8 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
Toluene 23 ug/1 4.5 14.5 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2340 ug/1 7.3 23.3 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 700 ug/1 7.5 23.9 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 3800 ug/1 10 31.7 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 
o-Xylene 1490 ug/1 5.8 18.4 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5034836L 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene < 0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/802l 7/5/2018 CJR 24 
Ethyl benzene < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 7/5/2018 CJR 24 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/802l 7/5/2018 CJR 24 
Naphthalene < 1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 7/5/2018 CJR 24 
Toluene < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 7/5/2018 CJR 24 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 7/5/2018 CJR 24 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 7/5/2018 CJR 24 
m&p-Xylene <I ug/1 I 3.17 GR095/8021 7/5/2018 CJR 24 
o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 7/5/2018 CJR 24 

Lab Code 5034836M 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 1190 ug/1 2.2 6.9 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 1 
Ethylbenzene 3860 ug/1 5.3 16.9 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR I 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.7 ug/1 5.7 18.2 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR I 
Naphthalene 650 ug/1 17 53.8 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 3 
Toluene 10400 ug/1 45 145 100 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 24 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3940 ug/1 7.3 23.3 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 3 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1100 ug/1 7.5 23.9 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 3 
m&p-Xylene 19900 ug/1 100 317 100 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 24 
o-Xylene 5040 ug/1 5.8 18.4 10 GR095/8021 6/29/2018 CJR 3 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 
Project# 

Lab Code 5034836N 
Sample ID TB 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 6/20/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

VOC's 
Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 82608 6/27/2018 CJR 
Bromobenzene <0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.38 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Bromodichloromethane <0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.06 82608 6/27/2018 CJR 
Bromoform < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.44 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.8 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
sec-Butylbenzene <0.79 ug/1 0.79 2.53 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
n-Butylbenzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Chlorobenzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 82608 6/27/2018 CJR 
Chloroethane <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Chloroform <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.82 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Chloromethane <0.54 ug/1 0.54 1.72 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
2-Chlorotoluene < 0.31 ug/1 0.31 0.98 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 82608 6/27/2018 CJR 
I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.96 ug/1 2.96 9.43 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR 
Dibromochloromethane <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.22 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I ,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.85 ug/1 0.85 2.7 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.86 ug/1 0.86 2.74 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 ug/1 0.25 0.78 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I, 1-Dichloroethane <0.36 ug/1 0.36 1.14 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I, 1-Dichloroethene < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.34 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
cis-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.37 ug/1 0.37 1.16 82608 6/27/2018 CJR I 
trans-! ,2-Dichloroethene < 0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.07 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I ,2-Dichloropropane < 0.44 ug/1 0.44 1.39 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene < 0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.0 I 82608 6/27/2018 CJR I 
cis- I ,3-Dichloropropene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.81 82608 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Di-isopropyl ether <0.21 ug/1 0.21 0.66 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.34 ug/1 0.34 1.09 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Ethyl benzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Hexachlorobutadiene < 1.34 ug/1 1.34 4.28 82608 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Isopropylbenzene < 0.78 ug/1 0.78 2.47 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.76 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Methylene chloride < 1.32 ug/1 1.32 4.21 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
n-Propylbenzene <0.61 ug/1 0.61 1.95 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.97 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.13 8260B 6/27/2018 ,CJR I 
Tetrachloroethene <0.38 ug/1 0.38 1.21 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Toluene <0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.15 ug/1 1.15 3.67 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 1.71 ug/1 1.71 5.43 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.33 ug/1 0.33 1.05 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
1, I ,2-Trichloroethane < 0.42 ug/1 0.42 1.32 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.3 ug/1 0.3 0.94 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
Trichlorofluoromethane < 0.35 ug/1 0.35 1.1 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 6/27/2018 CJR I 
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Project Name 
Project# 

SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E34836 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5034836N 
TB 
Water 
6/20/2018 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
SUR- Toluene-d8 
SUR- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 

Result 

100 
102 
98 
99 

Unit 
<0.63 ug/1 
<0.2 ug/1 
< 0.43 ug/1 
<0.29 ug/1 

REC% 
REC% 
REC% 
REC% 

LOD LOQ Dil 
0.63 2 I 

0.2 0.65 I 
0.43 1.38 I 
0.29 0.93 I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Method 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 
82608 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

3 The matrix spike not within established limits. 
24 Sample not analyzed within method specified hold time. 

Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
6/27/2018 CJR 
6/27/2018 CJR 
6/27/2018 CJR 
6/27/2018 CJR 
6127/2018 CJR 
6/27/2018 CJR 
6/27/2018 CJR 
6/27/2018 CJR 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

ADAM BACHAND 
ADAM BACHAND 
1406 BELKNAP STREET 
SUPERIOR, WI 54880 

Report Date 13-Sep-18 

Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION 
Project# 

Lab Code 5035181A 
Sample ID MW-10 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Organic 
PVOC + Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Lab Code 5035181B 
Sample ID MW-9 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

Result Unit 

<0.22 ug/1 

< 0.53 ug/1 
< 0.57 ug/1 

< 1.7 ug/1 

< 0.45 ug/1 
< 0.73 ug/1 
< 0.75 ug/1 
<I ug/1 
< 0.58 ug/1 

Result Unit 

<0.22 ug/1 
< 0.53 ug/1 

< 0.57 ug/1 
< 1.7 ug/1 

< 0.45 ug/1 

< 0.73 ug/1 

<0.75 ug/1 
< 1 ug/1 

< 0.58 ug/1 

Invoice# E35181 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
3.17 GR095/8021 9/ll/2018 CJR 

0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

3.17 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E35181 
Project# 

Lab Code 5035181C 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 9/ll/2018 CJR 

Ethylbenzene < 0.53 ug/l 0.53 !.69 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/l 0.57 !.82 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Naphthalene < !.7 ug/l 1.7 5.38 GR095/802l 9/!1/2018 CJR 

Toluene < 0.45 ug/l 0.45 1.45 GR095/802l 9/ll/2018 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/l 0.73 2.33 GR095/802l 9/ll/2018 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/l 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 9/ll/2018 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < l ug/l 3.17 GR095/802l 9/ll/2018 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/l 0.58 !.84 GR095/802l 9/11/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5035181D 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Ethy1benzene < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 !.69 GR095/802l 9/!1/2018 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/l 0.57 !.82 GR095/8021 9/1!/2018 CJR 

Naphthalene < !.7 ug/l 1.7 5.38 GR095/802l 9/!1/2018 CJR 

Toluene < 0.45 ug/l 0.45 1.45 GR095/802l 9/1!/2018 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/l 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 9/1!/2018 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/l 0.75 2.39 GR095/802l 9/1!/2018 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < l ug/l l 3.17 GR095/802l 9/ll/2018 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/l 0.58 !.84 GR095/802l 9/ll/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 5035181E 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 9/ll/2018 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.53 ug/l 0.53 !.69 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l 0.57 !.82 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Naphthalene < !.7 ug/l !.7 5.38 GR095/8021 9/!1/2018 CJR 

Toluene < 0.45 ug/l 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 9/ll/2018 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 9/ll/2018 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1 ug/1 1 3.17 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 !.84 GR095/8021 9/ll/2018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E35181 
Project# 

Lab Code 5035181F 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 2.11 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Ethy1benzene 17.7 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 911112018 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 911112018 CJR 

Naphthalene <!.7 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Toluene 1.94 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 39 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 2.28 "J" ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 1!.7 ug/1 3.17 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

o-Xylene 2.28 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Lab Code 50351810 
SampleiD MW-1 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 34 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Naphthalene <!.7 ug/1 !.7 5.38 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Toluene 1.64 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <I ug/1 3.17 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

o-Xylene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Lab Code 5035181H 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Organic 

PVOC +Naphthalene 
Benzene 32 ug/1 4.4 13.8 20 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 258 ug/1 10.6 33.8 20 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 11.4 ug/1 11.4 36.4 20 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Naphthalene 127 ug/1 34 107.6 20 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

Toluene II. 7 "J" ug/1 9 29 20 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 990 ug/1 14.6 46.6 20 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 320 ug/1 15 47.8 20 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 1190 ug/1 20 63.4 20 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 

o-Xylene 460 ug/1 11.6 36.8 20 GR095/8021 9/1112018 CJR 
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Project Name SMITH'S UNION 76 STATION Invoice# E35181 
Project# 

Lab Code 5035181I 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene 1060 ug/1 22 69 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
Ethylbenzene 5100 ug/1 53 169 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <57 ug/1 57 182 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene 910 ug/1 170 538 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
Toluene 12900 ug/1 45 145 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5400 ug/1 73 233 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1640 ug/1 75 239 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 18200 ug/1 100 317 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
a-Xylene 6900 ug/1 58 184 100 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Lab Code 50351811 
Sample ID TB 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 9/4/2018 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 
Organic 

PVOC + Naphthalene 
Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
Ethylbenzene < 0.53 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

Toluene < 0.45 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.73 ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 0.75 ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <I ug/1 3.17 GR095/8021 9111/2018 CJR 
a-Xylene < 0.58 ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 9/11/2018 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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